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Fermathron® 

Sodium hyaluronate 20 mg/2.0 ml
Intended Use
For the relief of pain and stiffness of the 
knee, hip, ankle and shoulder joints in 
patients with mild to moderate osteoarthritis 
resulting from degenerative and traumatic 
changes to the synovial joint.
Presentation
Fermathron® is a clear solution of sterile 
1.0% LMW sodium hyaluronate in phosphate 
buffered saline contained in a pre-filled
syringe for single intra-articular injection into 
the synovial space of the joint.
2.0 ml of Fermathron®, sterilised by filtration, 
is enclosed within a glass, ready to use, 
disposable syringe. The syringe is packed 
within a blister pack and an outer cardboard 
carton. The outer surface of the pre-filled 
syringe has been sterilised by ethylene oxide.
Description and composition
Sodium hyaluronate is a long chain poly-
saccharide made up of repeating disaccha-
ride units of D-glucuronic acid and N-ace-
tyl-D-glucosamine, which occurs naturally 
in the human body. Fermathron® has a pH 
similar to synovial fluid.
Each ml of solution contains: Sodium 
hyaluronate 10 mg, Sodium chloride Ph.Eur. 
9.0 mg, Disodium hydrogen phosphate 
Ph.Eur. 0.27 mg, Sodium dihydrogen 
phosphate Ph.Eur. 0.092 mg, Water for 
injections Ph.Eur q.s.
Dosage and Administration
Injection of Fermathron® should only be 
carried out by a Healthcare Professional 
trained in the technique.
The recommended dosage regimen for 
patients with mild to moderate osteoarthritis 
of the knee joint is up to five weekly injections 
of 2.0 ml into the synovial space of the knee 
joint. The dosage regimen should be adapted 
by the Healthcare Professional for injection 
into the synovial space of the hip, ankle 
and shoulder joints.It is recommended that 
injections in the hip, ankle and shoulder 
joints are performed using ultrasound or 
fluoroscopic guidance.
Clean the skin around the injection site 
with antiseptic and allow to dry before the 
injection is given.
If joint effusion is present it should be 
aspirated before injection of Fermathron®.
The contents of the syringe are sterile and 
should be injected using a sterile needle of an 
appropriate size (19 to 20 gauge is
recommended). The syringe is fitted with a 
Luer LokTM (6%) to ensure secure attachment 
of the needle to the syringe.
Discard the syringe and needle after single 
use.
Uses
For the relief of pain and stiffness of the 
knee, hip, ankle and shoulder joints in 
patients with mild to moderate osteoarthritis 
resulting from degenerative and traumatic 
changes to the synovial joint.
The duration of effect in patients with mild 
to moderate osteoarthritis of the knee joint 
is up to six months. Duration of effect in the 
hip, ankle and shoulder joints has not been 
demonstrated.
The performance of Fermathron® is due to 
its biocompatibility and physiochemical 
properties. The LMW sodium hyaluronate 
contained in Fermathron® is a biopolymer 
composed of repeating disaccharide units 
of D-glucuronic acid and N-acetyl-D-
glucosamine and though it is biosynthesised 
by the bacterium Streptococcus equi it 
has been shown to be the same as the 
sodium hyaluronate which is found in the 
human body. The hyaluronan supplements 
the hyaluronan found naturally in the 
synovium but which has been depleted by 
degenerative and traumatic changes to the 
synovial joint.
Contraindications
Do not inject Fermathron® if the area of 
the injection is infected or where there 
is evidence of skin disease. Do not use in 
patients with known hypersensitivity to 
sodium hyaluronate.
Special warnings and precautions
Do not use if the sterile packaging has been 
damaged.
Do not use after the expiry date.
Sodium hyaluronate is manufactured by 
fermentation of Streptococcus equi and 
rigorously purified. However, the physician 
should consider the immunological and 
other potential risks that can be associated
with the injection of any biological material.
Do not use for children.
There is no evidence concerning the safety 
of Fermathron® in human pregnancy and 
lactation. Administration during pregnancy 
and lactation is at the discretion of the 
orthopaedic surgeon.
Follow national or local guidelines for the 
safe use and disposal of needles. Obtain 
prompt medical attention if injury occurs.
Fermathron® is a single use device and is 
intended to be used for a single patient 
only. If Fermathron® is used for a second 
patient the sterility will be compromised 
and there is a risk of foreign body reaction 
and/or infection. Fermathron® should not 
be re-sterilised as the device performance 
may be compromised. Fermathron® should 
be used with a sterile needle that should be 
discarded after single use.
Adverse reactions
Transient pain and swelling may occur 
following intra-articular injections.
Rarely an inflammatory reaction, septic 
arthritis, or arthralgia could occur which may 
or may not be associated with Fermathron®.
Incompatibilities
Fermathron® has not been tested for com-
patibility with other substances for intra-ar-
ticular injection. Therefore the mixing or
simultaneous administration with other in-
traarticular injectables is not recommended.
Storage
Store between 2°C and 25°C. Do not freeze. 
Protect from light. Sterile product for single 
use only. Do not use after expiry date.
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Fermathron® 

Hyaluronate de sodium 20 mg/2,0 ml
Utilisation 
Soulagement des douleurs et raideurs des 
articulations du genou, de la hanche, de 
la cheville et de l’épaule chez les patients 
souffrant d’arthrose légère à modérée 
résultant d’altérations dégénératives et 
traumatiques de l’articulation synoviale.
Présentation
Fermathron® est une solution transparente 
à 1,0% de hyaluronate de sodium de faible 
poids moléculaire dans du tampon phos-
phate salin. La solution se présente en se-
ringue prête à injecter à usage unique pour 
injection intra-articulaire unique dans l’es-
pace synovial de l’articulation.
La solution de 2,0 ml de Fermathron®, stér-
ilisée par filtration, est présentée dans une 
seringue en verre, prête à l’emploi et jetable. 
La seringue est emballée dans une plaquette 
thermoformée à l’intérieur d’une boîte en car-
ton. La surface externe de la seringue prête à 
injecter a été stérilisée à l’oxyde d’éthylène.
Description et composition
Le hyaluronate de sodium est un polysaccha-
ride à chaîne longue, formé d’une répétition 
d’unités de disaccharides composées d’acide 
D-glucuronique et de N-acétyl-D-glucos-
amine. Il est présent naturellement dans le 
corps humain. Fermathron® a le même pH 
que le liquide synovial.
Composition pour 1 ml de solution : hyaluro-
nate de sodium 10 mg, chlorure de sodium 
Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, hydrogénophosphate di-
sodique Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, dihydrogénophos-
phate de sodium Ph. Eur. 0,092 mg, eau pour 
injections Ph. Eur. q.s.
Posologie et mode d’administration
L’injection de Fermathron® doit être pratiquée 
par un professionnel de santé formé à cette 
technique.
Le schéma posologique recommandé pour 
les atients souffrant d’arthrose légère ou 
modérée de l’articulation du genou est de 
cinq injections hebdomadaires de 2,0 ml 
dans l’espace synovial de l’articulation du 
genou. Le schéma posologique doit être 
ajusté par le professionnel des soins de 
santé pour l’injection dans l’espace synovial 
des articulations de la hanche, de la cheville 
et de l’épaule. Il est conseillé de réaliser les 
injections dans les articulations de la hanche, 
de la cheville et de l’épaule sous guidance 
échographique ou fluoroscopique.
Nettoyer la peau autour du site d’injection 
avec un antiseptique et laisser sécher avant 
de réaliser l’injection.
En cas d’épanchement articulaire, il doit être 
aspiré avant l’injection de Fermathron®.
Le contenu de la seringue est stérile et doit 
être injecté à l’aide d’une aiguilles stérile 
de taille appropriée (entre 19 et 20 gauges 
est recommandé). La seringue est équipée 
d’un raccord Luer Lok™ (6%) garantissant la 
fixation sûre de l’aiguille à la seringue.
Jeter la seringue et l’aiguille après usage.
Utilisations
Soulagement des douleurs et raideurs des 
articulations du genou, de la hanche, de 
la cheville et de l’épaule chez les patients 
souffrant d’arthrose légère à modérée 
résultant d’altérations dégénératives et 
traumatiques de l’articulation synoviale.
La durée d’efficacité chez les patients 
souffrant d’arthrose légère à modérée de 
l’articulation du genou peut atteindre six 
mois. La durée d’efficacité au niveau des 
articulations de la hanche, de la cheville et de 
l’épaule n’a pas été établie.
Les performances du Fermathron® résultent 
de sa biocompatibilité et de ses propriétés 
biochimiques. Le hyaluronate de sodium de 
faible moléculaire contenu dans Fermathron® 
est un biopolymère formé d’une répétition 
d’unités de disaccharides composées 
d’acide D-glucuronique et de N-acétyl-D-
glucosamine. Bien qu’il ait été biosynthétisé 
par la bactérie Streptococcus equi, il est 
démontré qu’il est identique au hyaluronate 
de sodium présent dans le corps humain. 
Le hyaluronan complète le hyaluronan 
naturellement présent dans la synoviale 
qui a été éliminée par effet des altérations 
de nature dégénérative et traumatique de 
l’articulation synoviale.
Contre-indications
Ne pas injecter de Fermathron® si le site 
d’injection présente une infection ou une 
maladie de la peau.
Ne pas utiliser en cas d’hypersensibilité 
connue au hyaluronate de sodium.
Mises en garde spéciales et précautions 
d’emploi
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage stérile est 
endommagé.
Ne pas dépasser la date limite d’utilisation.
Le hyaluronate de sodium est obtenu par 
fermentation du Streptococcus equi et haute-
ment purifié. Néanmoins, le médecin doit 
envisager les risqué potentiels, et notamment 
immunologiques, liés à l’injection d’un pro-
duit biologique.
Ne pas administrer aux enfants.
Il n’existe aucune donnée sur la tolérance du 
Fermathron® chez les humains pendant la 
grossesse et l’allaitement. L’administration 
du médicament pendant la grossesse et l’al-
laitement dépend de l’avis du chirurgien or-
thopédique.
Fermathron® est un dispositif à usage unique 
destiné à être utilisé chez un seul patient. Si 
l’on utilise Fermathron® sur un second patient, 
la stérilité du produit est compromise et il ex-
iste un risque de réaction à corps étranger et/
ou d’infection. Fermathron® ne doit pas être 
restérilisé car cette opération nuirait au bon 
fonctionnement du dispositif. Fermathron® 
doit être utilisé avec une aiguille stérile, qui 
sera jetée après sa première utilisation.
Se conformer aux réglementations nationales 
ou locales pour l’utilisation et l’élimination 
sans danger des aiguilles. Consulter rapide-
ment un médecin en cas de blessure.
Effets non souhaités et gênants
Les injections intra-articulaires peuvent pro-
voquer une douleur et un gonflement pas-
sagers.
Une réaction inflammatoire, une arthrite sep-
tique ou une arthralgie peut survenir dans de 
rares cas. Bien qu’elle puisse être liée à l’utili-
sation de Fermathron®, cela n’est pas systéma-
tiquement le cas.
Incompatibilités
Le Fermathron® n’a pas fait l’objet de tests de 
compatibilité avec d’autres substances en cas 
d’injection intraarticulaire. En conséquence, 
le mélange ou l’administration simultanée 
avec d’autres solutions injectables n’est pas 
recommandé.
Conservation
Conserver entre 2°C et 25°C. Ne pas congeler. 
A protéger de la lumière. Produit stérile 
à usage unique. A utiliser avant la date 
d’expiration.
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Fermathron® 

Natriumhyaluronat 20 mg/2,0 ml

Vorgesehene Verwendung
Zur Linderung von Schmerzen und Steifigkeit 
im Knie-, Hüft-, Sprung- oder Schultergelenk 
bei Patienten mit leichter bis mäßiger 
Arthrose aufgrund von degenerativen 
und traumatischen Veränderungen der 
Synovialgelenke.
Darreichungsform
Fermathron® ist eine sterile klare Lösung 
aus 1,0% igem, niedermolekularewichtigem 
Natriumhyaluronat in phosphatgepufferter 
Kochsalzlösung, enthalten in einer vorgefüll-
ten Einmalspritze für die intraartikuläre Injek-
tion in den Synovialraum der Gelenkhöhle.
Eine gebrauchsfertige Einmal-Glasspritze 
enthält 2,0 ml filtrationssterilisiertes Fermath-
ron®. Die Spritze ist in einem Blister und einer 
Faltschachtel verpackt. Die Außenfläche der 
vorgefüllten Spritze ist mit Ethylenoxid ster-
ilisiert.
Bezeichnung und Zusammensetzung
Natriumhyaluronat ist eine makromolekulare 
Kette aus sich wiederholenden Disaccha-
riden, die wiederum aus je zwei Glucosederi-
vaten bestehen: D-Glucuronsäure und N-Ace-
tyl-D-Glucosamin. Natriumhyaluronat kommt 
als natürlicher Bestandteil im menschlichen 
Körper vor. Der pH-Wert von Fermathron® 
entspricht etwa dem pH-Wert von Synovial-
flüssigkeit.
1 ml Lösung enthält: Natriumhyaluronat 
10 mg, Natriumchlorid Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, 
Dinatriumhydrogenphosphat Ph. Eur. 
0,27 mg, Natriumdihydrogenphosphat Ph. 
Eur. 0,092 mg, Wasser für Injektionszwecke 
Ph. Eur. q.s.
Dosierung und Anwendung
Fermathron® darf nur von einer entsprechend 
geschulten medizinischen Fachkraft injiziert 
werden.
Bei Patienten mit leichter bis moderater 
Osteoarthritis des Kniegelenks empfiehlt 
sich eine Dosierung von fünf Injektionen 
à 2,0 ml in wöchentlichem Abstand in 
den Synovialraum des Kniegelenks. Bei 
Injektionen in den Gelenkspalt des Hüft-
, Sprung- oder Schultergelenks ist das 
Dosierungsschema durch das medizinische 
Fachpersonal anzupassen. Es wird 
empfohlen, Injektionen ins Hüft-, Sprung- 
oder Schultergelenk unter Ultraschall- oder 
fluoroskopischer Durchleuchtungskontrolle 
durchzuführen.
Die Haut vor Verabreichung der Injektion im 
Bereich der Injektionsstelle mit Antiseptikum 
reinigen und trocknen lassen.
Bei Gelenkerguss vor der Injektion von 
Fermathron® aspirieren.
Der Spritzeninhalt ist steril. Unter 
Verwendung einer sterilen Injektionsnadel 
geeigneter Größe (Empfehlung: 19 bis 20 
Gauge) injizieren. Die Spritze ist mit einem 
Luer-Lok™-Anschluss (6%) versehen, um die 
sichere Befestigung der Kanüle an der Spritze 
zu gewährleisten.
Spritze und Injektionsnadel nach Einmalge-
brauch wie üblich entsorgen.
Anwendungsgebiete
Zur Linderung von Schmerzen und Steifigkeit 
im Knie-, Hüft-, Sprung- oder Schultergelenk 
bei Patienten mit leichter bis mäßiger 
Arthrose aufgrund von degenerativen 
und traumatischen Veränderungen der 
Synovialgelenke. 
Die Wirkungsdauer bei Patienten mit leichter 
bis mäßiger Arthrose des Kniegelenks beträgt 
bis zu sechs Monate. Die Wirkungsdauer im 
Hüft-, Sprung- und Schultergelenkgelenk ist 
nicht nachgewiesen.
Die Wirkung und Verträglichkeit von Fer-
mathron® basieren auf der Biokompatibilität 
und den physikalischchemischen Eigen-
schaften. Das in Fermathron® enthaltene 
niedermolekulare Natriumhyaluronat ist ein 
Biopolymer aus sich wiederholenden Disac-
chariden, die wiederum aus je zwei Gluco-
sederivaten bestehen: D-Glucuronsäure und 
N-Acetyl-D-Glucosamin. Obwohl es durch 
Biosynthese aus dem Bakterium Streptococ-
cus equi gewonnen wird, ist es nachweislich 
identisch mit dem Natriumhyaluronat, das 
als natürlicher Bestandteil im menschlichen 
Körper vorkommt. Die Hyaluronsäure ergänzt 
die natürlich in der Synovia enthaltene, jed-
och beim Einsetzen der degenerativen bzw. 
Traumatischen Gelenksveränderung zerstörte 
Hyaluronsäure.
Gegenanzeigen
Fermathron® nicht injizieren, wenn der 
Injektionsbereich infiziert ist oder Anzeichen 
von Hauterkrankungen zu beobachten sind. 
Nicht verwenden bei Patienten mit bekannter 
Überempfindlichkeit gegen Natriumhyaluro-
nat.
Besondere Warnhinweise und 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Nicht verwenden, wenn die sterile Verpack-
ung beschädigt ist.
Nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums verwen-
den.
Das Natriumhyaluronat ist durch Fermen-
tierung mittels Streptococcus equi hergestellt 
und hochsorgfältig gereinigt. Trotzdem sind 
das immunologische Risiko sowie andere 
potentielle mit der Injektion des biologischen 
Materials möglicherweise verbundene Risik-
en ärztlich zu beurteilen.
Nicht bei Kindern anwenden.
Über die Sicherheit von Fermathron® während 
der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit beim Men-
schen liegen keine Erkenntnisse vor. Die Ver-
abreichung während der Schwangerschaft 
und Stillzeit liegt im Ermessen des behandel-
nden Arztes.
Es sind die nationalem oder örtlichen Richt-
linien für den shcheren Umgang und die 
Entsorgung von Nadeln zu befolgen. Beim 
Auftreten einer Verletzung sofort ärztliche 
Hilfe einholen.
Fermathron® ist ein Einmalartikel und nur für 
den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die Mis-
sachtung des Gebots des Einmalgebrauchs 
beeinträchtigt die Sterilität. Wird Fermathron® 
einem zweiten Patienten injiziert, besteht die 
Gefahr einer Fremdkörperreaktion und/oder 
Infektion. Fermathron® darf nicht erneut ster-
ilisiert werden, da dies die Leistungsfähigkeit 
des Produkts beeinträchtigen kann. Fermath-
ron® mit einer sterilen Kanüle injizieren. Die 
Kanüle nach einmaliger Verwendung verw-
erfen.
Nebenwirkungen
Bei intraartikulären Injektionen können 
vorübergehende Schmerzen und Schwellun-
gen auftreten.
In seltenen Fällen können entzündliche 
Reaktionen, septische Arthritis oder Ge-
lenkschmerzen auftreten, deren kausaler 
Zusammenhang mit Fermarthron® jedoch 
nicht geklärt ist.
Inkompatibilitäten
Fermathron® ist nicht auf Kompatibilität mit 
anderen Substanzen zur intraartikulären 
Injektion geprüft worden. Deshalb wird 
das Mischen mit oder die gleichzeitige 
Verabreichung von anderen intraartikulären 
Injektionsmitteln nicht empfohlen.
Aufbewahrung
Bei 2ºC bis 25ºC lagern. Nicht einfrieren. 
Vor licht schützen. Steriles Produkt nur zum 
einmaligen Gebrauch. Nicht nach Ablauf des 
Verfalldatums verwenden

Auf der Verpackung verwendete Symbole

Chargencode.

Bestellnummer.

Verwendbar bis.

Nicht wiederverwendun.

Temperaturgrenzwert 
(Speicher zwischen 2°C 
und 25°C)
Vor Sonnenlicht 
schützen.

Nicht einfrieren.

Bei beschädigter 
Verpackung nicht 
verwenden.
Sterilisiert mittels 
aseptischer 
Verarbeitungstechniken.

Sterilisiert mit 
Ethylenoxid.

Herstellungsdatum.

Hersteller.

  Vertrieb.

Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten.

Fermathron® 

Hialuronato sódico 20 mg/2,0 ml
Indicaciones
Para el alivio del dolor y la rigidez de rodilla, 
cadera, tobillo y hombro en pacientes 
con artrosis de leve a moderada como 
consecuencia de cambios degenerativos y 
traumáticos en la articulación sinovial.
Forma farmacéutica
Fermathron® es una solución transparente de 
hialuronato sódico de bajo peso molecular al 
1,0% estéril en solución salina amortiguada 
con fosfato contenida en una jeringa precar-
gada para una única inyección intraarticular 
en el espacio sinovial de la articulación.
Fermathron® 2,0 ml, estirilizado mediante 
filtración, se presenta en forma de jeringas 
de vidrio precargadas monodosis. La jeringa 
se encuentra en un blister y en un envase 
externo de cartón. La superficie externa de 
la jeringa precargada se ha esterilizado con 
óxido de etileno.
Descripción y composición
El hialuronato sódico es un polisacárido 
de cadena larga compuesto por unidades 
repetidas de disacáridos de ácido D-glu-
curónico y N-acetil-D-glucosamina, presente 
en el organismo humano de forma natural. 
Fermathron® tiene un pH similar al del líqui-
do sinovial.
Cada ml de solución contiene: hialuronato de 
sodio 10 mg, cloruro de sodio Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, 
hidrogenofosfato de disodio Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, 
dihidrogenofosfato de sodio Ph. Eur. 
0,092 mg, agua para preparaciones inyect-
ables Ph. Eur c.s.
Posología
La inyección de Fermathron® solo debe ser 
administrada por un profesional de la salud 
que conozca la técnica.
La pauta de dosificación recomendada en 
pacientes con gonartrosis leve o moderada 
es de una inyeción intraarticular de 2,0 ml 
en la rodilla afectada, cada semana, duran-
te cinco semanas. El profesional de la salud 
debe ajustar la pauta de dosificación para la 
inyección en el espacio sinovial de la cadera, 
tobillo y hombro.  Se recomienda que las 
inyecciones en la cadera, tobillo y hombro 
se administren con orientación ecográfica o 
fluoroscópica.
Limpie cuidadosamente la zona de la inye-
cción con antiséptico y deje secar antes de 
aplicar la inyección.
Si se observa derrame articular, extraerlo an-
tes de inyectar Fermathron®.
El contenido de la jeringa es estéril y se debe 
inyectar con una aguja estéril del tamaño 
adecuado (se recomienda una aguja de 19 ó 
20 gauge). La jeringa va equipada con Luer 
Lok™ (6%) para garantizar una correcta fija-
ción de la aguja a la jeringa.
Desechar la aguja y la jeringa después de su 
uso.
Indicaciones
Para el alivio del dolor y la rigidez de rodilla, 
cadera, tobillo y hombro en pacientes con ar-
trosis de leve a moderada como consecuencia 
de cambios degenerativos y traumáticos en la 
articulación sinovial.
La duración del efecto en pacientes con artro-
sis de la rodilla de leve a moderada es de hasta 
seis meses.  La duración del efecto en la cade-
ra, tobillo y hombro no se ha demostrado.
La eficacia de Fermathron® se debe a su bio-
compatibilidad y a sus propiedades fisico-
químicas. El hialuronato sódico de bajo peso 
molecular contenido en Fermathron® es un 
biopolímero compuesto por unidades repeti-
das de disacáridos de ácido D-glucurónico y 
N-acetil-D-glucosamina, y aunque es biosin-
tetizado por la bacteria Streptococcus equi se 
ha demostrado su equivalencia con el hial-
uronato sódico presente en el organismo. El 
aporte hialurónico complementa el hialuro-
nato presente de forma natural en la mem-
brana sinovial pero que se ha visto reducido 
debido a procesos traumáticos y degenerati-
vos de la articulación sinovial.
Contraindicaciones
No inyectar Fermathron® si la zona de 
inyección está infectada o donde se observe 
dermatopatía.
No se debe utilizar en pacientes con 
hipersensibilidad conocida al hialuronato 
sódico.
Advertencias y precauciones
No usar si el envase estéril está dañado.
Fermathron® es un dispositivo de un solo uso 
y debe utilizarse en un solo paciente. Si Fer-
mathron® se utiliza para un segundo paciente, 
la esterilidad se verá afectada y existe riesgo 
de reacción a un cuerpo extraño o de infec-
ción. Fermathron® no debe reesterilizarse ya 
que el funcionamiento del dispositivo podría 
verse afectado. Fermathron® debe utilizarse 
con una aguja estéril que debe desecharse 
tras un solo uso.
No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
El hialuronato sódico se obtiene a partir de 
Streptococcus equi tras un proceso de fer-
mentación y purificación. No obstante, el 
médico debe estudiar los posibles riesgos 
tanto inmunitarios como de otro tipo, que 
pueden estar asociados a la inyección de sus-
tancias biológicas.
No usar en niños.
No se conoce la seguridad de Fermathron® en 
mujeres embarazadas y durante la lactancia. 
El traumatólogo deberá valorar la relación 
beneficio/riesgo al prescribir el tratamiento.
Se debe cumplir con las directrices nacionales 
o locales sobre uso. Busque atención médica 
inmediata en saco de lesión.
Reacciones adversas
Tras la inyección intraarticular, puede 
aparecer inflamación y dolor pasajero.
En raras ocasiones puede producirse una 
reacción inflamatoria, artritis séptica o 
artralgia, que puede estar o no relacionada 
con Fermathron®.
Incompatibilidades
No se ha demostrado la compatibilidad de 
Fermathron® con otros fármacos de admin-
istración intraarticular. Por lo tanto, no se 
recomienda la mezcla ni administración si-
multánea con otros fármacos intraarticulares.
Conservación
Conservar entre 2ºC y 25ºC. No congelar. 
Proteger de la luz. Producto estéril para un 
solo uso. No utilizar después de la fecha de 
caducidad. 

Símbolos que aparecen en el envase

Código de lote.

Número de catálogo.

Fecha de caducidad.

No reutilizar.

Límite de temperatura 
(conservar entre 2°C 
y 25°C)
Mantener alejado de la 
luz solar.

No congelar.

No utilizar si el envase 
esta danado.

Esterilizado 
mediante técnicas de 
procesamiento asépticas.

Esterilizado con óxido de 
etileno.

Fabricado fecha.

Fabricante.

Distribuidor.

Consultar las 
instrucciones de Uso.

Fermathron® 

Hialuronato de sódio 20 mg/2,0 ml
Utilização prevista
Para o alívio da dor e rigidez das articulações 
do joelho, anca, tornozelo e ombro em 
doentes com osteoartrite ligeira a moderada, 
resultante de alterações traumáticas e 
degenerativas na articulação sinovial.
Apresentação
O Fermathron® é uma solução transparente 
e estéril de 1,0% de hialuronato de sódio 
numa solução tampão de fosfato, que se 
apresenta numa seringa pré-cheia para uma 
só injecção intra-articular no espaço sinovial 
da articulação.
Estão contidos 2.0 ml de Fermathron®, 
esterilizado por filtração, numa seringa de 
vidro descartável, pronta a usar. A seringa é 
embalada dentro de um blister e com uma 
embalagem exterior de cartão. A superfície 
exterior da seringa pré-cheia foi esterilizada 
com óxido de etileno.
Descrição e composição
O hialuronato de sódio é um polissacarídeo 
de cadeia longa constituído por unidades 
repetidas de ácido D-glucurónico e N-acetil-
D-glucosamina que ocorrem naturalmente 
no corpo humano. O Fermathron® apresenta 
um pH semelhante ao do fluido sinovial.
Cada ml de solução contém: 10 mg de 
hialuronato de sódio, 9,0 mg de cloreto de 
sódio F. E., 0,27 mg. de hidrogenofosfato 
dissódico F. E., 0,092 mg de fosfato 
dihidrogenado monossódico F. E., água para 
injecção F. E. q.s.
Dosagem e Administração
A injecção de Fermathron® apenas deve ser 
aplicada por um profissional de saúde com 
formação na técnica necessária.
O regime posológico recomendado para 
doentes com osteoartrite da articulação do 
joelho leve a moderada é de até cinco injecções 
semanais de 2,0 ml no espaço sinovial da 
articulação do joelho. O regime posológico 
deve ser adaptado pelo médico para injecção 
no espaço sinovial das articulações da anca, 
tornozelo e ombro. Recomenda-se que as 
injecções nas articulações da anca, tornozelo 
e ombro sejam efectuadas sob orientação 
fluoroscópica ou ecográfica.
Limpar a pele em redor do local de injeção 
com um anti-séptico e deixar secar antes de 
administrar a injeção.
Se existir derrame articular este deve ser 
aspirado antes da injecção de Fermathron®.
Os conteúdos da seringa estão estéreis 
e devem ser injectados utilizando uma 
agulha estéril de um tamanho adequado (é 
recomendada uma agulha de calibre 19 a 20 
mm). A seringa está equipada com um Luer 
Lok™ (6%) para assegurar a boa fixação da 
agulha à seringa.
Deitar fora a seringa e a agulha após a sua 
utilização única.
Utilizações
Para o alívio da dor e rigidez das articulações 
do joelho, anca, tornozelo e ombro em 
doentes com osteoartrite ligeira a moderada, 
resultante de alterações traumáticas e 
degenerativas na articulação sinovial.
A duração máxima do efeito em doentes 
com osteoartrite ligeira a moderada na 
articulação do joelho é de seis meses. Não 
está demonstrada a duração do efeito nas 
articulações da anca, tornozelo e ombro.
O desempenho do Fermathron® é devido 
à sua biocompatibilidade e propriedades 
físico-químicas. O hialuronato de sódio de 
baixa massa peso molecular contido no 
Fermathron® é um bipolímero composto 
por unidades repetidas de dissacarídeos 
de ácido D-glucurónico e N-acetil-D-
glucosamina e, embora seja biossintetizado 
pela bactéria Streptococcus equi, demonstrou 
ser equivalente ao hialuronato de sódio 
presente no corpo humano. O hialuronano 
complementa o hialuronano encontrado 
naturalmente na membrana sinovial, mas que 
tem sido empobrecido devido a alterações 
degenerativas e traumáticas na articulação 
sinovial.
Contra-indicações
Não injectar Fermathron® se a área de injeção 
estiver infectada ou sempre que existirem evi-
dências de doença dermatológica.
Não utilize em doentes com hipersensibili-
dade conhecida ao hialuronato de sódio.
Advertências e Precauções
Não utilizar se a embalagem estéril tiver sido 
danificada
O Fermathron® é um dispositivo para uma 
só utilização e destina-se a ser usado num 
só doente. Se o Fermathron® for usado 
num segundo doente, a esterilidade 
ficará comprometida, existindo o risco de 
ocorrência de uma reacção a corpo estranho 
e/ou infecção. O Fermathron® não deve 
ser reesterilizado para não comprometer o 
desempenho do dispositivo. O Fermathron® 
deve ser usado com uma agulha estéril que 
deve ser eliminada após uma única utilização.
Não utilizar após o prazo de validade.
O hialuronato de sódio é fabricado por 
fermentação da Streptococcus equi e 
rigorosamente purificado. No entanto, o 
médico deve considerar os potenciais riscos 
imunológicos que podem estar associados à 
injecção de qualquer material biológico.
Não utilizar em crianças.
Não existem evidências relativas à segurança 
do Fermathron® na gravidez humana e na 
lactação. A administração durante a gravidez 
e lactação é deixada à consideração do 
cirurgião ortopédico.
Siga as orientações nacionais ou locais para 
a utilização e eliminação segura de agulhas. 
Obter cuidados médicos de imediato caso 
ocorra algum ferimento.
Reacções Adversas
Em casos raros pode ocorrer reacção 
inflamatória, artrite séptica ou artralgia, 
que podem ou não estar associadas ao 
Fermathron®
Incompatibilidades
O Fermathron® não foi testado quanto à sua 
compatibilidade com outras substâncias para 
injecção intra-articular. Por conseguinte, não 
é recomendada a mistura ou a administração 
simultânea com outros injectáveis intra-
articulares.
Armazenamento
Armazenar entre 2°C e 25°C. Não congelar. 
Proteger da luz. Produto estéril apenas para 
utilização única. Não utilizar após o prazo de 
validade.

Símbolos utilizados na embalagem

Código de lote.

Número em catálogo.

Prazo de validade.

Nao reutilizar.

Limite de temperatura 
(guardar entre 2°C e 
25°C)

Mantener ao abrigo da 
luz solar.

Não congelar.

Não utilizar se a 
embalagem estiver 
danificada.

Esterilizado por técnicas 
de processamento 
assépticas.

Esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno.

Fabricado data.

Fabricante.

Distribuidor.

Consultar as instruções de 
utilização.

Fermathron® 

Natriumhyaluronaat 20 mg / 2,0 ml
Beoogd gebruik
Voor het verlichten van pijn en stijfheid 
van de knie-, heup-, enkel- en schouderge-
wrichten bij patiënten met lichte tot matige 
osteoartritis als gevolg van degeneratieve en 
traumatische veranderingen aan het synovi-
ale gewricht.
Verpakking
Fermathron® is een heldere oplossing van 
steriel 1,0% hyaluronaatnatrium met laag 
molecuulmassa in fysiologisch zout met 
fosfaatbuffer in een voorgevulde spuit voor 
enkelvoudige intra-articulaire injectie in de 
synoviale riumte van het gewricht.
Er wordt 2,0 ml door middel van filtratie 
gesteriliseerde Fermathron® bijgesloten in 
een wegwerpbare glazen injectiespuit, klaar 
voor gebruik. De injectiespuit is verpakt in 
een blisterverpakking en een kartonnen 
overdoos. Het buitenoppervlak van de 
voorgevulde spuit is gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide
Beschrijving en samenstelling
Natriumhyaluronaat is een langeketenpoly-
sacharide opgebouwd uit repeterende di-
sacharide-eenheden van D-glucuronzuur en 
N-acetyl-D-glucosamine, een polysacharide 
die van nature in het menselijk lichaam voor-
komt. Fermathron® heeft een pH die gelijk is 
aan die van synoviaal vocht.
Eén ml oplossing bevat: natriumhyaluronaat 
10 mg, natriumchloride Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, dina-
triumwaterstoffosfaat Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, natri-
umdiwaterstoffosfaat Ph. Eur. 0,092 mg, water 
voor injecties Ph. Eur. q.s.
Dosering en toediening
Fermathron® mag uitsluitend worden geïn-
jecteerd door een professionele zorgverlener 
die opgeleid is in deze techniek.
Het aanbevolen behandelingsvoorschrift 
voor patiënten met lichte tot matige osteo-
artritis van het kniegewricht is maximaal drie 
wekelijkse injecties van 2,0 ml in de synoviale 
ruimte van het kniegewricht. De voorges-
chreven dosering moet door de behandelaar 
worden aangepast voor injectie in de synovi-
ale holte van de heup-, enkel en schouderge-
wrichten. Het wordt aanbevolen om injecties 
in de heup-, enkel- en schoudergewrichten 
uit te voeren onder echografische of fluoros-
copische geleide.
Maak de huid rond de injectieplek schoon 
met een antisepticum en laat dit opdrogen, 
voordat de injectie wordt gegeven.
Indien er teveel gewrichtsvocht aanwezig is, 
dient u dit af te zuigen voordat de injectie met 
Fermathron® gegeven wordt.
De inhoud van de injectiespuit is steriel en 
dient geïnjecteerd te worden met behulp 
van een steriele naald van een geschikte af-
meting (19 tot 20 gauge wordt aanbevolen). 
De spuit is voorzien van een Luer Lok™ (6%) 
zodat de naald stevig op de spuit kan worden 
aangesloten.
Gooi de injectiespuit en naald weg na eenma-
lig gebruik.
Toepassingen
Voor het verlichten van pijn en stijfheid van de 
knie-, heup-, enkel- en schoudergewrichten 
bij patiënten met lichte tot matige 
osteoartritis als gevolg van degeneratieve 
en traumatische veranderingen aan het 
synoviale gewricht.
De werkingsduur bij patiënten met lichte tot 
matige osteoartritis van het kniegewricht 
bedraagt maximaal zes maanden. De 
werkingsduur in de heup-, enkel- en 
schoudergewrichten werd niet aangetoond.
Fermathron® heeft zijn prestaties te danken 
aan zijn biocompatibiliteit en fysiochemische 
eigenschappen. Het natriumhyaluronaat 
met laag molecuulgewicht in Fermathron® is 
een biopolymeer bestaande uit repeterende 
disacharide-eenheden van D-glucuronzuur 
en N-acetyl-D-glucosamine; dit biopolymeer 
is weliswaar vervaardigd met behulp van de 
bacterie Streptococcus equi, maar aangetoond 
is dat dit dezelfde biopolymeer is als het 
natriumhyaluronaat dat in het menselijk 
lichaam aangetroffen wordt. Het hyaluronan 
vult het hyaluronan aan dat natuurlijk in het 
synovium wordt gevonden, maar dat als 
gevolg van de degeneratieve en traumatische 
veranderingen aan het synoviale gewricht 
werd vernietigd.
Contra-indicaties
Fermathron® niet injecteren als de injectie-
zone geïnfecteerd is of als er aanwijzingen 
van huidziekten zijn.
Niet gebruiken bij patiënten van wie bekend 
is dat ze overgevoelig zijn voor hyaluronaat-
natrium.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
Niet gebruiken als de steriele verpakking is 
beschadigd.
Fermathron® is een middel voor eenmalig 
gebruik en is bestemd voor gebruik bij 
slechts één patiënt. Als Fermathron® voor 
een tweede patiënt wordt gebruikt dan gaat 
de steriliteit verloren en bestaat het risico op 
een reactie op lichaamsvreemd materiaal en/
of infectie. Fermathron® mag niet opnieuw 
worden gesteriliseerd omdat hersterilisatie 
de werking van het middel kan aantasten. 
Fermathron® dient te worden gebruikt met 
een steriele naald die na eenmalig gebruik 
afgevoerd moet worden.
Niet gebruiken na de uiterste vervaldatum
Het natriumhyaluronaat wordt geproduceerd 
door middel van fermentatie van de bacte-
rie Streptococcus equi en wordt zorgvuldig 
gezuiverd. De arts moet echter de immu-
nologische en andere mogelijke risico’s die 
gepaard kunnen gaan met de injectie van 
biologisch materiaal.
Niet gebruiken voor kinderen
Er bestaat geen bewijs betreffende de 
veiligheid van Fermathron® bij humane 
zwangerschap en het geven van borstvoed-
ing. De toediening van het product tijdens 
de zwangerschap en het geven van borst-
voeding gebeurt volgens de oordeelkundige 
mening van de orthopedische chirurg.
Volg de nationale of lokale richtlijnen betr-
effende het veilig gebruiken vernietigen van 
naalden. Win onmiddellijk medisch advies in 
bij eventuele letsels.
Bijwerkingen
Bij intra-articulaire injecties kan tijdelijke pijn 
en zwelling optreden
In zeldzame gevallen kan een ontstekingsre-
actie, septische artritis of artralgie optreden, 
al dan niet gerelateerd aan Fermathron®.
Gevallen van onverenigbaarheid
Fermathron® werd niet getest op 
compatibiliteit met andere substanties 
voor intra-articulaire injectie. Het mengen 
of simultaan toedienen met andere intra-
articulaire injectiestoffen wordt niet 
aanbevolen.
Opslag
Bewaren tussen 2°C en 25°C. Niet invriezen. 
Beschermen tegen zonlicht. Steriel product 
uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet 
gebruiken na de uiterste vervaldatum.

Gebruikte symbolen op de verpakking

Partijcode.

Catalogusnummer.

Uiterste gebruiksdatum.

Niet opnieuw gebruiken.

Temperatuurgrenzen 
(bewaren tussen 2°C 
en 25°C)

Buiten zonlicht houden.

Niet invriezen.

Niet gebruiken als 
de verpakking is 
beschadigd.

Gesteriliseerd met 
aseptische verwerkings-
technieken.

Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide.

Vervaardigd datum.

Fabrikant.

Distributeur.

Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

Fermathron®  

Natriumhyaluronat 20 mg/2,0 ml

Tilsigtet brug
Til lindring af smerter og stivhed i knæ-, 
hofte-, ankel- og skulderled hos patienter 
med mild til moderat osteoarthritis, der 
skyldes degenerative og traumatiske 
ændringer i synovialleddet.
Præsentation
Fermathron® er en klar opløsning med sterilt 
1,0% lav molekylvægt natriumhyaluronat i 
bufferfosfatsaltvand, der er indeholdt i en 
præfyldt sprøjte til en enkelt intra-artikulær 
injektion i leddets synovialrum.
2,0 ml Fermathron®, steriliseret ved filtrering, 
er fyldt på en engangsglassprøjte. Sprøjten 
er indpakket i en blisteremballage og en 
ydre kartonæske. Den præfyldte sprøjtes 
udvendige overflade og indvendige 
blisterpakning er steriliseret med ethylenoxid.
Beskrivelse og sammensætning
Natriumhyaluronat er et langkædet polysac-
charid, der består af gentagne disacchariden-
heder af D-glucuronsyre og N-acetyl-D-glu-
kosamin, som forekommer naturligt i den 
humane krop. Fermathron® har en pH, der 
svarer til synovialvæske.
Hver ml opløsning indeholder: Natriumhyal-
uronat 10 mg, natriumklorid Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, 
dinatriumhydrogenfosfat Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, 
natriumdihydrogenfosfat Ph. Eur. 0,092 mg, 
vand til injektioner Ph. Eur. q.s
Dosis og behandling
Injektion med Fermathron® må kun udføres af 
en sundhedsfaglig person, der er uddannet i 
teknikken.
Det anbefalede doseringsskema til patienter 
med let til moderat osteoarthritis i knæleddet 
omfatter op til fem ugentlige injektioner på 
2,0 ml i knæleddets ledhule. Doseringsbehan-
dlingen skal tilpasses af den sundhedsfaglige 
person til injektion i hofte-, ankel- og 
skulderleddenes synovialrum. Det anbefales 
at foretage injektioner i hofte-, ankel- og 
skulderled med ultralyd eller fluoroskopisk 
vejledning.
Det anbefalede doseringsskema til patienter 
med let til moderat osteoarthritis i knæleddet 
omfatter op til fem ugentlige injektioner på 
2,0 ml i knæleddets ledhule. Doseringsbehan-
dlingen skal tilpasses af den sundhedsfaglige 
person til injektion i hofte-, ankel- og 
skulderleddenes synovialrum. Det anbefales 
at foretage injektioner i hofte-, ankel- og 
skulderled med ultralyd eller fluoroskopisk 
vejledning.
Hvis der er ledeffusion, bør det tørres væk før 
injektion af Fermathron®.
Sprøjtens indhold er sterilt og bør injiceres 
ved anvendelse af en steril nål af en passende 
størrelse (19 til 20 gauge anbefales). Sprøjten 
er udstyret med en Luer Lok™ (6%) for at sikre, 
at kanylen fastgøres forsvarligt på sprøjten.
Bortskaf sprøjten og nålen efter engangs-
brug.
Anvendelse
Til lindring af smerter og stivhed i knæ-, 
hofte-, ankel- og skulderled hos patienter 
med mild til moderat osteoarthritis, der sky-
ldes degenerative og traumatiske ændringer 
i synovialleddet.
Varighed af virkningen hos patienter med 
mild til moderat osteoarthritis i knæleddet er 
op til seks måneder.  Varighed af virkningen i 
hofte-, ankel- og skulderled er ikke påvist.
Fermathron® ydeevne skyldes dets biokom-
patibilitet og fysiokemiske egenskaber. Lav 
molekylvægt natriumhyaluronat i Fermath-
ron® er en biopolymer, der består af gentagne 
disaccharidenheder af D-glucuronsyre og 
N-acetyl-D-glukosamin, og skønt den bio-
syntetiseres af bakterien Streptococcus equi, 
har den vist sig at være den samme som det 
natriumhyaluronat, der findes i den humane 
krop. Hyaluronanen supplerer den naturligt 
forekommende hyaluronan, der findes i led-
hulen, hvis mængde er reduceret som følge af 
de degenerative og traumatiske forandringer 
i det synoviale led.
Kontraindikationer
Fermathron® må ikke injiceres, hvis injektion-
sområdet er inficeret, eller hvor der er tegn på 
hudsygdom.
Må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt 
overfølsomhed over for natriumhyaluronat.
Advarsler og forholdsregler
Fermathron® er et engangsprodukt og er kun 
beregnet til brug på en enkelt patient. Hvis 
Fermathron® anvendes på en anden patient, 
vil steriliteten blive kompromitteret, og der 
er risiko for fremmedlegemereaktion og/eller 
infektion. Fermathron® må ikke resteriliseres, 
da dette kan kompromittere anordningens 
funktion. Fermathron® skal anvendes med 
en steril kanyle, der skal bortskaffes efter en 
enkelt anvendelse.
Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget.
Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen
Natriumhyaluronat fremstilles ved fermen-
tering med Streptococcus equi og er grundig 
oprenset. Lægen bør dog overveje de immu-
nologiske og andre mulige risici, der kan være 
forbundet med injektion af ethvert biologisk 
materiale.
Må ikke anvendes til børn
Der er ingen dokumentation vedrørende 
sikkerheden af Fermathron® under graviditet 
og amning hos kvinder. Behandling under 
graviditet og amning må derfor kun ske efter 
orthopædkirurgisk skøn.
Følg nationale og lokale retningslinjer for den 
sikre brug og bortskaffelse af nåle. Søg øjeb-
likkelig lægehjælp, hvis der sker skader.
Bivirkninger
Forbigående smerte og hævelse kan fore-
komme ved intraartikulære injektioner.
I sjældne tilfælde kan der opstå en inflamma-
torisk reaktion, septisk arthritis eller artralgi, 
som kan skyldes Fermathron®.
Inkompatibiliteter
Fermathron® er ikke afprøvet for kompatibi-
litet med andre stoffer til intraartikulær injek-
tion. Blanding eller samtidig behandling med 
andre intraartikulære injektioner kan derfor 
ikke anbefales.
Opbevaring
Opbevares mellem 2°C og 25°C. Må ikke 
nedfryses. Beskyttes mod lys. Sterilt produkt 
kun til engangsbrug. Må ikke anvendes efter 
udløbsdatoen.

Symboler anvendt på emballagen

Batchkode.

Katalognummer.

Anvendes inden.

Må ikke genbruges.

Temperaturgranse 
(opbevares mellem 2°C 
og 25°C)

Holdes væk fra sollys.

Må ikke nedfryses.

Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
pakningen er beskadiget.

Steriliseret med aseptiske 
behandlingsteknikker.

Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid.

Fremstillet dato.

Producent.

 Distributør.

Se brugsanvisningen.
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Гиалуронат натрия 20 мг / 2.0 мл

Назначение
Для ослабления боли и скованности в 
коленном, тазобедренном, голеностопном 
и плечевом суставах пациентов, страдающих 
остеоартрозом малой или средней 
степени тяжести, возникшим в результате 
дегенеративных и травматических изменений 
синовиального сустава.
Описание
Fermathron® представляет собой 
прозрачный стерильный раствор 1,0% 
гиалуроната натрия в солевом растворе 
фосфатного буфера, помещенный в 
предварительно заполненный шприц для 
однократной внутрисуставной инъекции в 
синовиальное пространство сустава.
2.0 мл стерилизованного фильтрованием 
препарата Fermathron® помещено в 
стеклянный, одноразовый, готовый к 
использованию шприц. Шприц упакован в 
блистерную упаковку, а затем в картонную 
коробку. Наружная поверхность заранее 
заполненного шприца стерилизована 
оксидом этилена.
Описание и Состав
Гиалуронат натрия является 
длинноцепочечным полисахаридом.
Он состоит из повторяющихся дисахаридных 
звеньев D-глюкуроновой кислоты и 
N-ацетил-D-глюкозамина и является 
естественным компонентом организма 
человека. Fermathron® имеет pH, 
сходный с pH синовиальной жидкости. 
Каждый миллилитр раствора содержит: 
гиалуроната натрия 10 мг, хлорида натрия 
Ph. Eur. 9,0 мг, двузамещенного фосфата 
натрия Ph. Eur. 0,27 мг, однозамещенного 
фосфата натрия Ph. Eur. 0,092 мг, воды для 
инъекций Ph. Eur. дост. кол-во. 
Дозировка и способы применения
Инъекции препарата Fermathron® должны 
выполняться только врачом, прошедшим 
обучение соответствующей технике.
Дя больных с остеоартрозом коленных 
суставов легкой или средней степени 
тяжести рекомендуется вводить 2.0 мл 
препарата в синовиальную полость 
коленного сустава один раз в неделю в 
течение 1-5 недель. Медицинский работник 
должен уточнять режим дозирования для 
инъекций в синовиальное пространство 
тазобедренного, голеностопного и 
плечевого суставов. Рекомендуется 
выполнять инъекции в тазобедренный, 
голеностопный и плечевой суставы под 
ультразвуковым или рентгеноскопическим 
контролем.
Перед введением препарата место 
инъекции необходимо обработать 
антисептиком.
При наличии суставного выпота его 
необходимо отсосать до введения 
препарата Fermathron®.
Содержимое шприца стерильно. Введение 
следует производить с помощью 
стерильной иглы соответствующего 
калибра (рекомендуется использовать 
иглу 19 Дο 20 G). Шприц имеет разъем Luer 
Lok™ (6%) для надежного присоединения 
иглы к шприцу.
Шприц и иглу утилизировать после 
разового применения
Показания к применению
Для ослабления боли и скованности в 
коленном, тазобедренном, голеностопном и 
плечевом суставах пациентов, страдающих 
остеоартрозом малой или средней 
степени тяжести, возникшим в результате 
дегенеративных и травматических 
изменений синовиального сустава.
Длительность эффекта у пациентов с 
остеоартрозом коленного сустава малой 
или средней степени тяжести составляет 
до шести месяцев.
Длительность эффекта в тазобедренном, 
голеностопном и плечевом суставах не 
установлена.
Действие препарата Fermathron® 
обусловлено его биосовместимостью 
и физико-химическими свойствами.
Низкоймолекулярный гиалуронат натрия 
в препарате Fermathron® является 
биополимером, состоящим из 
повторяющихся дисахаридных звеньев 
D-глюкуроновой кислоты и N-ацетил-
D-глюкозамина. Показано, что этот 
биополимер, синтезируемый бактерией 
Streptococcus equi, идентичен гиалуронату 
натрия, содержащемуся в организме 
человека. Гиалуронан, содержащийся 
в препарате Fermathron®, дополняет 
естественный гиалуронан, содержащийся 
в синовиальной оболочке, количество 
которого снизилось вследствие 
дегенеративных изменений или 
травматических повреждений коленного 
сустава.
Противопоказания
Не вводить Fermathron® при воспалении 
или наличии признаков кожных 
заболеваний в месте инъекции.
Не применяйте для пациентов с известной 
гиперчувствительностью к гиалуронату 
натрия.
Предостережения
Запрещается использовать, если упаковка 
повреждена. 
Шприц Fermathron®-одноразовое 
устройство, предназначенное только для 
одного пациента. При использовании 
Fermathron® для второго пациента будет 
нарушена стерильность и возникнет риск 
реакции на инородное тело или инфекции. 
Fermathron® не подлежит повторной 
стерилизации, так как это может 
нарушить функционирование устройства. 
Fermathron® должен использоваться 
со стерильной иглой, которую следует 
выбрасывать после одноразового 
применения.
Запрещается использовать после 
истечения срока годности.
Гиалуронат натрия получен путем 
ферментации бактерий Streptococcus equi 
и тщательно очищен. Тем не менее, врач 
должен учитывать иммунологическое 
воздействие и потенциальный риск, 
связанный с инъекционным введением 
любых биологических веществ.
Не предназначен для детей.
Безопасность применения препарата 
Fermathron® во время беременности и 
лактации не установлена. Назначение 
препарата во время беременности и 
лактации на усмотрение хирурга-ортопеда.
Для безопасного использования и 
ликвидации использованных игл 
соблюдайте общегосударственные и 
местные правила и нормы.
Побочные действия
При внутрисуставном введении 
возможна временная проходящая боль и 
припухлость.
В редких случаях могут возникнуть 
воспалительная реакция, септический 
артрит или артралгия, которые могут быть 
связаны или не связаны с препаратом 
Fermathron®.
Несовместимость
Совместимость одновременного 
внутрисуставного введения препарата 
Fermathron® с другими веществами не 
испытывалась. Поэтому смешивание 
или одновременное введение других 
внутрисуставных препаратов не 
рекомендуется.
Способы хранения
Хранить в защищенном от света месте 
при температуре от 2°C до 25°C.  Не 
замораживать. Хранить в защищенном от 
света месте.Продукт стерилен. Только для 
однократного применения. Запрещается 
использовать после истечения срока 
годности.

Символы, используемые на упаковке:

Код партии.

Номер по каталогу.

Использовать до.

Не стерилизовать 
повторно.

Температурные 
пределы (хранить при 
температуре от 2°C 
до 25°C)
Предохранять от 
воздействия солнечного 
света.

Не замораживать.

Не использовать при 
поврежденной упаковке.

Стерилизовано 
с применением 
асептических методов.

Стерилизовано оксидом 
этилена.

Дата изготовления.

Производитель.

  Дистрибьютор.

См. инструкции по 
применению.
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Fermathron® 

Hyaluronát sodný 20 mg/2,0 ml

Použiti
Ke zmírnění bolesti a ztuhlosti kolenního, 
kyčelního, kotníkového a ramenního kloubu u 
pacientů se slabou až střední osteoartritidou 
v důsledku degenerativních a traumatických 
změn synoviálního kloubu.
Forma
Fermathron® je čirý roztok sterilního 1,0% hy-
aluronátu sodného (LMW) ve fosfátem pufro-
vaném fyziologickém roztoku v jednorázové 
předplněné injekční stříkačce pro injekční 
nitrokloubní aplikaci do synoviálního prosto-
ru kloubu.
2,0 ml Fermathron® sterilizovaného filtrací je 
obsaženo ve skleněné injekční stříkačce na 
jedno použití. Injekční stříkačka je zabalena 
v bublinkovém obalu a vnějším kartónovém 
obalu. Vnější povrchové plochy předplněné 
injekční stříkačky jsou sterilizovány etylén 
oxidem.
Popis a složení
Hyaluronát sodný je polysacharid s dlouhým 
řetězcem složeným z opakujících se disacha-
ridových jednotek kyseliny D-glukuronové 
a N-acetylglukosaminu, které se vyskytují 
přirozeně v lidském těle. Fermathron® má 
podobné pH jako synoviální tekutina.
Jeden ml roztoku obsahuje: hyaluronát sodný 
10 mg, chlorid sodný Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, hydro-
genfosforečnan disodný Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, di-
hydrogenfosforečnan sodný Ph. Eur. 
0,092 mg, vodu na injekci Ph. Eur. q.s.
Dávkování a aplikace
Injekci Fermathron® může aplikovat pouze 
zdravotnický pracovník vyškolený v technice 
podání.
Doporučené dávkování u pacientů se slabou 
až mírnou osteoartritidou kolenního kloubu 
je až pêt injekce 2,0 ml týdně do synoviálního 
prostoru kolenního kloubu. Dávkovací režim 
pro injekci do synoviálního prostoru kyčel-
ního, kotníkového a ramenního kloubu musí 
upravit kvalifikovaný zdravotnický pracovník.
Injekce do kyčelního, kotníkového a ramen-
ního kloubu je doporučeno provádět za ul-
trazvukové nebo fluoroskopické kontroly.
Očistěte kůži kolem místa aplikace anti-
septickým přípravkem a nechte kůži před 
vstříknutím injekce oschnout.
V případě přítomnosti výtoku z kloubu je 
třeba tento výtok před vstříknutím injekce 
přípravku Fermathron® odsát.
Obsah injekční stříkačky je sterilní a měl by 
se vstříknout pomocí sterilní jehly vhodné 
velikosti (doporučuje se velikost 19 až 20). 
Stříkačka je osazena koncovkou Luer Lok™ 
(6%), která zajišťuje bezpečné připojení jehly 
ke stříkačce.
Po použití injekční stříkačku a jehlu zlikvidu-
jte.
Použití
Ke zmírnění bolesti a ztuhlosti kolenního, 
kyčelního, kotníkového a ramenního kloubu u 
pacientů se slabou až střední osteoartritidou 
v důsledku degenerativních a traumatických 
změn synoviálního kloubu.
Doba trvání účinku u pacientů se slabou až 
střední osteoartritidou kolenního kloubu je až 
šest měsíců.  Doba trvání účinku u kyčelního, 
kotníkového a ramenního kloubu nebyla sta-
novena.
Účinek přípravu Fermathron® vyplývá z 
jeho biologické slučitelnosti a fyzikálně 
chemických vlastností. Vysokomolekulární 
hyaluronát sodný obsažený v přípravku Fer-
mathron® je  biopolymer složený z opaku-
jících se disacharidových jednotek kyseliny 
D-glukuronové a N-acetylglukosaminu, a 
ačkoliv je biologicky syntetizován pomocí 
bakterií Streptococcus equi, prokázalo se, že 
je stejný jako hyaluronát sodný, který se na-
chází v lidském těle. Hyaluronan nahrazuje 
hyaluronan, který se nachází přirozeně v 
synoviu, ale byl vyčerpán degenerativními a 
traumatickými změnami synoviálního 
kloubu.
Kontraindikace
Nevstřikujte Fermathron® v případě, že je 
oblast aplikace infikovaná, nebo že pacient 
jeví známky kožní choroby. 
Nepoužívat u pacientů se známou 
přecitlivělostí na hyaluronát sodný. 
Speciální výstražná upozornění a 
preventívní opatření
Fermathron® je zařízení k jednorázovému 
použití a pouze pro jednoho pacienta. Pokud 
se Fermathron® použije u dalšího pacienta, 
dojde k narušení sterility a hrozí riziko reakce 
na cizí těleso a/nebo infekce. Fermathron® 
se nesmí opakovaně sterilizovat, jelikož by 
mohlo dojít k narušení výkonu zařízení. 
Fermathron® je nutné použít se sterilní jehlou, 
která musí být po jednorázovém použití 
zlikvidována.
Nepoužívejte, pokud byl poškozený sterilní 
obal Nepoužívejte, pokud byl poškozený 
sterilní obal.
Nepoužívejte po uplynutí data použitelnosti. 
Hyaluronát sodný se vyrábí fermentací 
Streptococcus equi a pečlivým čištěním. 
Nicméně lékař by měl zvážit imunologická a 
další potenciální rizika, která mohou souviset 
se vstřikováním každého biologického 
materiálu. Nepoužívejte u dětí. 
Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje o rizicích 
podávání přípravku Fermathron® během 
těhotenství nebo kojení. Podávání během 
těhotenství nebo kojení je na rozhodnutí 
ortopeda. 
Dodržujte celostátní a místní pravidla 
bezpečného používání a likvidace jehel. 
V případě zranění vyhledejte neprodleně 
lékařskou pomoc. 
Vedlejší účinky
Po nitrokloubní injekci se může objevit 
přechodná bolest a otok. 
Vzácně může dojít k zánětlivé reakci, sep-
tické artritidě nebo artalgii, které mohou, ale 
nemusí mít souvislost s přípravkem Fermath-
ron®.
Neslučitelnost 
Fermathron® nebyl testován na slučitelnost 
s ostatními látkami pro nitrokloubní aplika-
ci. Proto se kombinované nebo simultánní 
podávání s jinými nitrokloubními injekcemi 
nedoporučuje. 
Skladování
Skladujte mezi 2°C a 25°C. Nezmrazujte. 
Chraňte před světlem. Sterilní produkt na 
jedno použití. Nepoužívejte po uplynutí data 
použitelnosti.

Symboly použité na balení

Číslo šarže.

Katalogové číslo.

Datum použitelnosti.

Nepouživejte 
opakovaně.

Teplotni rozmezi 
(uchovavejte při teplotě 
2°C až 25°C)

Nevystavujte slunci.

Nezmrazujte.

Nepoužívejte, pokud 
došlo k poškozeni obalu.
Sterilizováno pomocí 
aseptických ošetřovacích 
technik.
Sterilizováno 
etylenoxidem.

Vyrobeno data.

Výrobce.

 Distributor.

Vždy si přečtěte návod 
k použití.

Fermathron® 
Hialuronat de Sodiu 20 mg/2.0 ml

Utilizare preconizată
Pentru ameliorarea durerii şi rigidităţii articu-
laţiei genunchiului, şoldului, gleznei şi umăru-
lui la pacienţii cu osteoartrită uşoară până la 
moderată cauzată de modificări degenerative 
şi traumatice la nivelul articulaţiei sinoviale.
Prezentare
Fermathron® este o soluţie limpede de hi-
aluronat de sodiu LMW steril 1,0% în soluţie 
tampon fosfat salin aflată într-o seringă pre-
umplută pentru o singură injecţie intraar-
ticulară administrată în spaţiul sinovial al 
articulaţiei.
Sunt incluse 2.0 ml de Fermathron®, sterilizate 
prin filtrare, intr-o siringa din sticla, de unica 
folosinţa. Siringa este ambalata intr-un blister 
şi într-un carton extern. Suprafaţa exterioară a 
seringii preumplute a fost sterilizată cu etile-
noxid.
Descriere şi compoziţia
Hialuronatul de sodiu este o polizaharidă cu 
catenă lungă, obţinută din unităţi dizahari-
dice repetate de acid D-glucuronic şi N-ace-
til-D-glucozamină, care există în mod natural 
în organismul uman. Fermathron® are un pH 
similar cu al lichidului sinovial.
Fiecare ml de soluţie conţine: Hialuronat de 
sodiu 10 mg, clorură de sodiu Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, 
hidrogen fosfat disodic Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, fosfat 
dihidrogen de sodiu Ph. Eur. 0,092 mg, apă 
pentru preparate injectabile Ph. Eur. q.s.
Dozare şi Administrare
Injecţia cu Fermathron® trebuie administrată 
numai de un cadru medical instruit în această 
tehnică.
Regimul recomandat de dozare pentru pa-
cienţii cu oasteo-artrita uşoara-moderata ale 
articulaţiei genunchiului este de până la cinci 
injecţii săptămânale de 2.0 ml în spaţiul sino-
vial al articulaţiei genunchiului. Regimul de 
administrare trebuie adaptat de către cadrul 
medical respectiv pentru injectare în spaţiul 
sinovial de la nivelul articulaţiilor şoldului, 
gleznei şi umărului. Se recomandă ca in-
jecţiile la nivelul articulaţiilor şoldului, gleznei 
şi umărului să fie administrate sub ghidaj 
ecografic sau fluoroscopic.
Să curăţaţi pielea din jurul locului de injectare 
cu ajutorul unui antiseptic şi să permiteţi să se 
usuce înainte de a face injecţia.
Dacă efuziunea articulaţiei este prezenta, ea 
ar trebui aspirata înainte de a se face injecţia 
cu Fermathron®.
Conţinutul siringii este steril şi ar trebui injec-
tat cu ajutorul unui ac steril de mărime apro-
priata (se recomanda o siringa hidrometrica 
de dimensiune 19-20). Seringa este prevăzută 
cu un conector de tip Luer Lok™ (6%) pentru 
ataşarea de acul seringii în condiţii de sigu-
ranţă.
Să aruncaţi siringa şi acul după folosinţa
Modurile de folosire
Pentru ameliorarea durerii şi rigidităţii articu-
laţiei genunchiului, şoldului, gleznei şi umăru-
lui la pacienţii cu osteoartrită uşoară până la 
moderată cauzată de modificări degenerative 
şi traumatice la nivelul articulaţiei sinoviale.
Durata efectului la pacienţii cu osteoartrită a 
articulaţiei genunchiului uşoară până la mod-
erată este de până la şase luni.  Durata efect-
ului la nivelul articulaţiilor şoldului, gleznei şi 
umărului nu a fost demonstrată.
Eficienta medicamentului Fermathron® apare 
datorita bio-compatibilităţii sale şi propri-
etăţilor sale fizio-chimicale. Hialuronatul de 
sodiu greutate moleculară mică din Fermath-
ron® este un biopolimer format din unităţi 
dizaharidice repetate de acid D-glucuronic 
şi N-acetil-D-glucozamină şi se consideră că 
este biosintetizat de bacteria Streptococcus 
equi. S-a demonstrat că acesta este identic cu 
hialuronatul de sodiu care se găseşte în or-
ganismul uman. Hialuronan-ul suplimentează 
hialuronan-ul găsit natural în synovium dar 
care a fost consumat prin schimbări degener-
ative şi traumatice.
Contra-indicaţii
Sa nu injectaţi Fermathron® daca aria injecţiei 
este infectata sau unde exista evidenţe ale 
unei boli de piele.
A nu se utiliza la pacienţi cu hipersensibilitate 
cunoscută la hialuronat de sodiu.
Înştiinţări şi Precauţii
Fermathron® este un dispozitiv pentru o sin-
gură utilizare şi este conceput pentru a fi uti-
lizat la un singur pacient. Dacă Fermathron® 
este utilizat la un al doilea pacient, sterilitatea 
va fi compromisă şi apare riscul reacţiei la un 
corp străin şi/sau al unei infecţii. Fermath-
ron® nu trebuie resterilizat, deoarece perfor-
manţele dispozitivului pot fi compromise. 
Fermathron® trebuie utilizat cu un ac steril 
care trebuie aruncat după o singură utilizare.
A nu se folosi dacă ambalajul steril a fost stri-
cat.
A nu se utiliza după data expirării.
Hialuronat-ul de sodiu este fabricat prin fer-
mentarea Streptococcus-ului equi şi purificat 
în mod riguros. Totuşi, doctorul ar trebui sa 
ieie în considerare riscul imunologic şi cele-
lalte riscuri potenţiale care pot fi asociate cu 
injectarea al oricărui material biologic.
A nu se folosi pentru copii.
Nu exista date privitoare la siguranţa în cazul 
folosirii medicamentului Fermathron® în situ-
aţii de gravidanţa şi lactaţie. Administrarea în 
timpul gravidanţei şi al lactaţiei este la dis-
creţia chirurgului ortopedic.
Sa urmăriţi instrucţiunile naţionale sau locale 
pentru folosirea şi depozitarea siringilor în 
condiţii de siguranţa. Cereţi ajutorul medical 
imediat dacă apar leziuni.
Reacţii Adverse
Dureri tranzitorii şi umflături pot apare odată 
cu injecţiile intra-articulare.
Rareori pot apărea reacţii inflamatorii, artrită 
septică sau artralgie, care pot să fie sau nu 
asociate cu Fermathron®.
Incompatibilităţi
Fermathron® nu a fost testat pentru compat-
ibilitatea cu alte substanţe pentru injecţie 
intra-articulara. Deci amestecarea sau admin-
istrarea simultana cu alte injectabile intra-ar-
ticulare nu se recomanda.
Depozitare
A se înmagazina la temperatura între 2°C şi 
25°C. A nu se îngheţa. A se proteja de lumina. 
Produs steril de unica folosinţa. A nu se utiliza 
după data expirării.

Simboluri utilizate pe ambalaj

Codul seriei de fabricaţie.

Număr de catalog.

Data expirării.

A nu se reutiliza.

Limite de temperatură (a 
se păstra la temperaturi 
intre 2°C şi 25°C)
A se proteja de lumina 
soarelui.

A nu se îngheţa.

A nu se utiliza dacă 
ambalajul este deteriorat.

Sterilizat cu tehnici de 
procesare aseptice.

Sterilizat cu etilenoxid.

Fabricate data.

Fabricant.

  Distribuitorul.

Consultaţi instrucţiunile 
de utilizare.

 
Fermathron® 

Hialuronian sodu 20 mg/2,0 ml

Przeznaczenie
W celu łagodzenia bólu i sztywności stawów 
kolanowych, biodrowych, skokowych i ra-
miennych u pacjentów z łagodną lub umi-
arkowaną chorobą zwyrodnieniową stawów 
spowodowaną zmianami zwyrodnieniowymi 
i pourazowymi stawu maziówkowego.
Postać dostarczanego leku
Fermathron® jest przezroczystym roztworem 
jałowego 1,0% hialuronianu sodu w soli 
fizjologicznej buforowanej fosforanami w 
napełnionej strzykawce do jednorazowej 
iniekcji dostawowej do przestrzeni maziów-
kowej stawu.
2,0 ml Fermathron®, sterylizowango przez 
filtrację znajduje się w szklanej, gotowej do 
użytku strzykawce jednorazowego użyt-
ku. Strzykawka znajduje się w opakowan-
iu blistrowym i w zewnętrznym kartonie. 
Zewnętrzną powierzchnię napełnionej 
strzykawki wysterylizowano tlenkiem ety-
lenu.
Opis i skład
Wielkocząsteczkowy hialuronian sodu zna-
jdujący się w preparacie Fermathron® jest 
biopolimerem składającym się z powtarzają-
cych się jednostek disacharydowych kwasu 
D-glukuronowego i N-acetylo-D-glukozami-
ny. Preparat Fermathron® ma pH zbliżone do 
płynu maziowego.
Każdy ml roztworu zawiera: 10  mg hialuro-
nianiu sodu; 9,0  mg  chlorku sodu Ph. Eur.; 
0,27  mg wodorofosforanu sodu Ph. Eur.; 
0,092 mg diwodoroortofosforanu(V) sodu Ph. 
Eur.; potrzebną ilość wody do wstrzykiwań Ph. 
Eur. q.s.
Dawka i podawanie
Iniekcję preparatu Fermathron® powinien 
przeprowadzać pracownik służby zdrowia 
przeszkolony w wykonywaniu tego typu 
iniekcji.
Pacjentom z łagodnym lub umiarkowanym 
reumatyzmem zaleca się pięć cotygodniowe 
wstrzknięcia 2,0 ml preparatu do przestrzeni 
maziówkowej stawu kolanowego. Sposób 
dawkowania powinien być dostosowany 
przez pracownika służby zdrowia do wstrzyk-
nięć do przestrzeni maziówkowej stawu biod-
rowego, skokowego i ramiennego. Zalecane 
jest, aby wstrzyknięcia w staw biodrowy, 
skokowy i ramienny przeprowadzać pod kon-
trolą ultrasonograficzną lub fluoroskopową
Przemyj skórę w miejscu iniekcji środkiem 
antyseptycznym i poczekaj aż wyschnie za-
nim dokonasz iniekcji.
Jeśli w stawie jest wysięk, przed iniekcją 
Fermathron® musi on zostać usunięty przez 
aspirację.
Zawartość strzykawki jest jałowa i wstrzyk-
nięcie powinno być dokonane przy użyciu 
sterylnej igły odpowiedniej wielkości (zale-
ca się stosowanie igły o numerze 19 do 20). 
Strzykawka jest wyposażona w gwint Luer 
Lok™ (6%), zapewniający pewne przymocow-
anie igły do strzykawki. 
Po jednorazowym użyciu wyrzuć strzykawkę 
i igłę.
Zastosowanie
W celu łagodzenia bólu i sztywności stawów 
kolanowych, biodrowych, skokowych i ra-
miennych u pacjentów z łagodną lub umi-
arkowaną chorobą zwyrodnieniową stawów 
spowodowaną zmianami zwyrodnieniowymi 
i pourazowymi stawu maziówkowego.
Działanie leku u pacjentów z łagodną lub umi-
arkowaną chorobą zwyrodnieniową stawów 
kolanowych trwa do sześciu miesięcy. Czas 
działania leku w stawie biodrowym, skokow-
ym i ramiennym nie został ustalony.
Działanie Fermathron® wynika z jego biokom-
patybilnych i fizykochemicznych własności. 
Niskacząsteczkowy hialuronian sodu znajdu-
jący się w preparacie Fermathron® jest bio-
polimerem składającym się z powtarzających 
się jednostek disacharydowych kwasu D-glu-
kuronowego i N-acetylo-D-glukozaminy. 
Choć produkowany jest on w procesie biosyn-
tezy przez bakterię Streptococcus equi, wyka-
zano, że jest on identyczny z hialuronianem 
sodu występującym w ludzkim organizmie. 
Podawany hialuronian uzupełnia hialuroni-
an, który normalnie występuje w maziówce 
i który ulega wyczerpaniu na skutek zmian 
degeneracyjnych lub pourazowych w stawie 
maziowym.
Przeciwwskazania
Nie należy wstrzykiwać Fermathron®, jeśli 
miejsce wstrzyknięcia jest zainfekowane lub 
występuje choroba skórna.
Nie stosować u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną na-
dwrażliwością na hialuronian sodu.
Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
Fermathron® jest przyrządem przeznaczonym 
do jednorazowego użycia u jednego pac-
jenta. W przypadku zastosowania przyrządu 
Fermathron® u kolejnego pacjenta dojdzie do 
utraty jałowości i pojawi się ryzyko wystąpi-
enia odczynu na ciało obce i/lub zakażenia. 
Przyrządu Fermathron® nie wolno ponownie 
sterylizować, gdyż może to uniemożliwić jego 
prawidłowe działanie. Fermathron® należy 
stosować z jałową igłą, którą należy wyrzucić 
po jednorazowym użyciu.
Nie używać, jeśli doszło do uszkodzenia 
sterylnego opakowania.
Nie używać po upływie daty ważności.
Hialuronian sodu jest wytwarzany przez 
Streptococcus equi w procesie fermentacji, 
a następnie poddawany jest dokładnemu 
oczyszczaniu. Tym niemniej lekarz powinien 
wziąć pod uwagę immunologiczne i inne 
rodzaje ryzyka związane ze wstrzyknięciem 
materiału biologicznego.
Nie należy podawać dzieciom.
Nie ma danych dotyczących bezpieczeńst-
wa Fermathron® w czasie ciąży i karmienia 
piersią. O podaniu Fermathron® s w czasie 
ciąży i karmienia piersią decyduje chrirug 
ortopeda.
Używanie igieł w sposób bezpieczny i usu-
wanie zużytych igieł musi odbywać się 
zgodnie z przepisami ogólnokrajowymi lub 
lokalnymi. Jeśli dojdzie do obrażenia, należy 
niezwłocznie zgłosić się do lekarza.
Niepożądane reakcje
Dostawowe iniekcje mogą powodować prze-
jściowy ból i puchnięcie
W rzadkich przypadkach może wystąpić reak-
cja zapalna, bakteryjne zapalenie stawów 
lub ból stawów, co może być związane lub 
niezwiązane ze stosowaniem Fermathron®.
Niezgodność
Zgodność Fermathron® i innych preparatów 
podawanych do stawu nie była badana. Z 
tego powodu nie zaleca się mieszania ani po-
dawania Fermathron® jednocześnie z innymi 
środkami wstrzykiwanymi do stawu.
Przechowywanie
Przechowywać w temperaturze między 2°C a 
25°C. Nie zamrażać. Chronić przed światłem. 
Produkt jałowy wyłącznie do jednorazowego 
użytku. Nie używać po upływie daty ważności.

Symbole stosowane na opakowaniu

Kod serii.

Numer katalogowy.

Data ważności.

Nie używać ponownie.

Zakres temperatury 
(przechowywać 
w temperaturze od 2°C 
do 25°C)
Chronić przed światłem 
słonecznym.

Nie zamrażać.

Nie używać, jeżeli 
opakowanie
jest uszkodzone.
Sterylizowane przy użyciu 
aseptycznych technik 
przetwarzania.
Sterylizowane tlenkiem 
etylenu.

Data produkcji.

Producent.

  Dystrybutor.

Zapoznać się z instrukcją 
użytkowania.

Fermathron® 
Sodyum hyaluronat 20 mg/2,0 ml

Kullanım Amacı
Sinovyal eklemlerde dejeneratif ve travmatik 
değişiklikler nedeniyle hafif ila orta derece 
osteoartritli hastalarda diz, kalça, ayak bileği 
ve omuz eklemlerinde ağrı ve sertliğin gider-
ilmesi için.
Sunum şekli
Fermathron® eklemin sinovyal boşluğuna 
tek bir intraartiküler enjeksiyon için önceden 
doldurulmuş şırıngada bulunan, fosfat tam-
ponlu salin içinde steril %1,0 LMW sodyum 
hyaluronat saydam solüsyonudur.
2,0 ml Fermathron® filtrasyon ile sterilize 
edilmiştir ve kullanıma hazır olarak tek kul-
lanımlık cam bir şırınga içindedir. Şırınga dışta 
bulunan bir karton ile blister paket içinde yer 
almaktadır. Önceden doldurulmuş şırınganın 
dış yüzeyi etilen oksitle sterilize edilmiştir.
Tanımı ve kompozisyon
Sodyum hyaluronat insan vücudunda doğal 
olarak bulunan ve D-glukuronik asit ve 
N-asetil-D-glukozaminin tekrarlayan disak-
karit ünitelerinden oluşan uzun zincirli bir 
polisakkarittir. Fermathron® pH deðeri si-
novyal sývýya benzer.
Her ml solüsyon þunlarý içerir: Sodyum hyal-
uronat 10 mg, Sodyum klorür Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, 
Disodyum hidrojen fosfat Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, 
Sodyum dihidrojen fosfat Ph. Eur. 0,092 mg, 
Enjeksiyonluk su Ph. Eur. gerektiði kadar.
Dozaj ve Veriliş Şekli
Fermathron® enjeksiyonu sadece bu teknik 
konusunda eğitilmiş bir Sağlık Bakımı Uz-
manınca yapılmalıdır.
Hafif ile orta düzeyde diz eklemi osteoartri-
ti olan hastalarda dozajın önerilen verilme 
biçimi, diz eklem aralığına haftada bir yapıla-
cak ve en fazla beş kez uygulanacak 2,0 ml’lik 
enjeksiyonlardır. Kalça, ayak bileği ve omuz 
eklemlerinde sinovyal boşluğa enjeksiyon için 
doz rejiminin Sağlık Bakımı Uzmanı tarafın-
dan uyarlanması gerekir. Kalça, ayak bileği ve 
omuz eklemlerine enjeksiyonların ultrason 
veya floroskopi kılavuzluğu altında yapılması 
önerilir.
Enjeksiyon bölgesinde cildi antiseptikle tem-
izleyin ve enjeksiyonu yapmadan önce kuru-
masını bekleyin.
Eklem efüzyonu mevcutsa Fermathron® en-
jeksiyonundan önce aspire edilmelidir.
Şırınga içeriği sterildir ve uygun boyutta ster-
il bir iğne (19-20 G iğne önerilir) kullanılarak 
yapılmalıdır. İğnenin şırıngaya sağlamca takıl-
masını sağlamak üzere şırınga bir Luer Lok™ 
(%6) kısma sahiptir.
Tek kullanım sonrası şırınga ve iğneyi atın.
Kullanım alanları
Sinovyal eklemlerde dejeneratif ve travmatik 
değişiklikler nedeniyle hafif ila orta derece 
osteoartritli hastalarda diz, kalça, ayak bileği 
ve omuz eklemlerinde ağrı ve sertliğin gider-
ilmesi için.
Diz ekleminin hafif ila orta şiddette osteoartri-
tinin bulunduğu hastalarda etki süresi altı aya 
kadardır.  Kalça, ayak bileği ve omuz eklem-
lerinde etki süresi gösterilmemiştir.
Fermathron®’ın etkisi biyouyumluluğuna ve 
fizikokimyasal özelliklerine bağlıdır. Fermath-
ron® içinde bulunan düşük molekül ağırlığı 
sodyum hyaluronat D-glukuronik asit ve 
N-asetil-D-glukozamin tekrarlayan disakkarid 
ünitelerinden oluşan bir biyopolimerdir ve 
Streptococcus equi bakterisi tarafından biyo-
sentezle üretilir. İnsan vücudunda bulunan 
sodyum hyaluronatla aynı olduğu gösterilm-
iştir. Hyaluronan, sinovyumda doğal olarak 
bulunan ancak sinovyal eklemde oluşmuş de-
jeneratif ve travmatik değişiklikler nedeniyle 
azalmış olan hyaluronanı takviye etmektedir.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Enjeksiyon bölgesinde enfeksiyon varsa veya 
cilt hastalığı belirtisi mevcutsa Fermathron®’ı 
enjekte etmeyin.
Sodyum hyaluronata bilinen aşırı duyarlılığı 
olan hastalarda kullanmayın.
Uyarılar ve Önlemler
Fermathron® tek kullanımlık bir cihazdır ve sa-
dece tek hastada kullanılması amaçlanmıştır. 
Fermathron® ikinci bir hasta için kullanılırsa 
sterilite olumsuz etkilenecektir ve enfeksiyon 
ve/veya yabancı cisim reaksiyonu riski vardır. 
Fermathron® tekrar sterilize edilmemelidir 
çünkü cihaz performansı olumsuz etkilenebil-
ir. Fermathron® tek bir kullanımdan sonra atıl-
ması gereken steril bir iğneyle kullanılmalıdır.
Steril ambalaj hasarlı ise kullanmayın.
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
Sodyum hyaluronat Streptococcus equi’nin 
fermantasyonu ile üretilmiştir ve çok dikkatli 
olarak saflaştırılmıştır. Ancak hekim herhangi 
bir biyolojik maddenin enjeksiyonuna bağlı 
olarak gelişebilecek immünolojik ve diğer 
olası riskleri göz önünde bulundurmalıdır.
Çocuklarda kullanmayın.
Gebelikte ve laktasyon sırasında Fermath-
ron®’ın güvenliği konusunda kanıt mevcut 
değildir. Gebelik ve laktasyon sırasında uygu-
lama ortopedistin takdirine bağlıdır.
Güvenli kullanım ve iğnelerin atılması 
konusunda ulusal veya yerel kılavuz ilkelere 
uyun. Yaralanma olursa hemen tıbbi yardım 
isteyin.
Advers Reaksiyonlar
Eklem içi enjeksiyonlarda geçici ağrı ve şişlik 
oluşabilir.
Nadiren Fermathron® ile ilişkili olabilecek veya 
olmayabilecek bir enflamatuar reaksiyon, sep-
tik artrit veya artralji oluşabilir.
Geçimsizlikler
Fermathron® eklem içi enjeksiyon için kul-
lanılan diğer maddelerle geçimlilik açısından 
test edilmemiştir. Bu nedenle diğer eklem içi 
enjekte edilebilir maddelerle karıştırılması 
veya eş zamanlı uygulanması tavsiye edilmez.
Saklama
2°C - 25°C arasında saklayın. Dondurmayın. 
Işıktan koruyun. Steril ürün sadece tek kul-
lanımlıktır. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra 
kullanmayın.

Ambalaj üzerinde kullanılan semboller

Parti kodu.

Katalog numarası.

Son kullanma tarihi.

Tekrar kullanmayιn.

Sıcaklık sınırı (2°C ile 
25°C arasında saklayın)

Guneş ışığından uzak 
tutun.

Dondurmayın.

Ambalaj hasar 
gormuşse kullanmayın.
Aseptik işleme teknikleri 
kullanılarak sterilize 
edilmiştir.
Etilen oksit kullanılarak 
sterilize edilmiştir.

Imal tarihi.

Üretici.

  Distribütör.

Kullanma Talimatına 
Bakın.

Fermathron®

Natriumhyaluronat 20 mg/2,0 ml

Anvendelsesområde
Til lindring av smerter og stivhet i kne-, 
hofte-, ankel- og skulderledd hos pasienter 
med mild til moderat osteoartritt på grunn 
av degenerative og traumatiske endringer av 
synovialleddet. 
Legemiddelform
Fermathron® er en klar løsning av sterilt 
1,0% natriumhyaluronat i fosfatbufret salt-
vann. Det leveres i en forhåndsfylt sprøyte 
for én intraartikulær injeksjon i synovialhu-
len i leddet.
2,0 ml Fermathron®, sterilisert ved filtrering, 
leveres i en engangssprøyte av glass, klar til 
bruk. Sprøyten er pakket i en blisterpakning 
som ligger i en eske. Den ytre overflaten av 
den forhåndsfylte sprøyten er sterilisert med 
etylenoksid.
Beskrivelse og sammensetning
Natriumhyaluronat er et langkjedet poly-
sakkarid som består av gjentatte disak-
karidenheter av D-glukoronisk syre og 
N-acetyl-D-glukosamin, som forekommer 
naturlig i menneskekroppen. Fermathron® 
har omtrent samme pH som synovialvæske.
En ml av løsningen inneholder: Natrium-
hyaluronat 10 mg, natriumklorid Ph. Eur. 
9,0 mg, dinatrium-hydrogen-fosfat Ph. Eur. 
0,27 mg, natrium-dihydrogen-fosfat Ph. Eur. 
0,092 mg, vann til injeksjoner Ph. Eur. q.s. 
Dosering og administrasjonsmåte
Injisering av Fermathron® skal alltid utføres 
av kvalifisert helsepersonell som har fått op-
plæring i teknikken.
Anbefalt doseringsregime for pasienter 
med mild til moderat artrose i kneleddet 
er opptil fem ukentlige injeksjoner på 2,0 
ml inn i leddhulen. Doseringsregimet bør 
tilpasses av helsepersonell for injeksjon inn 
i leddhulen for hofte-, ankel- og skulderledd. 
Det anbefales at injeksjoner i hofte-, ankel- 
og skulderledd utføres ved hjelp av ultralyd 
eller gjennomlysning.
Rens huden rundt injeksjonsstedet med et 
antiseptisk middel og la den tørke før injeks-
jonen gis.
Eventuell leddvæske skal aspireres før in-
jeksjon av Fermathron®. Innholdet i sprøyten 
er sterilt og skal injiseres ved bruk av en steril 
kanyle med passende størrelse (mellom 19 
til 20 G anbefales). Sprøyten er utstyrt med 
en Luer Lok™ (6%) slik at kanylen festes til 
sprøyten på en sikker måte. 
Sprøyten og nålen kastes etter engangs-
bruk. 
Indikasjoner
Til lindring av smerter og stivhet i kne-, 
hofte-, ankel- og skulderledd hos pasienter 
med mild til moderat osteoartritt på grunn 
av degenerative og traumatiske endringer av 
synovialleddet. 
Varigheten av effekt hos pasienter med mild 
til moderat osteoartritt i kneleddet er opptil 
seks måneder.  Varigheten av effekt i hofte-, 
ankel- og skulderledd er ikke påvist.
Fermathron® fungerer på grunn av sin bio-
kompatibilitet og fysiokjemiske egenskaper. 
Natriumhyaluronatet med lav molekylærvekt 
i Fermathron® Plus er en biopolymer som 
består av gjentatte disakkaridenheter av 
D-glukuronisk syre og N-acetyl-D-gluso-
samin, og selv om det er biosyntetisert av 
bakterien Streptococcus equi, har det vist 
seg å være det samme som natriumhyaluro-
natet som finnes i menneskekroppen. Hyal-
uronsyren supplerer hyaluronan som finnes 
naturlig i synovium, men som er sterkt redus-
ert på grunn av degenerative og traumatiske 
endringer i synovialleddet. 
Kontraindikasjoner
Fermathron® skal ikke injiseres ved eventuell 
infeksjon eller tegn på hudsykdom på injeks-
jonsstedet.
Må ikke brukes hos pasienter med kjent over-
følsomhet for natriumhyaluronat.
Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler
Fermathron® er engangsutstyr, og skal 
brukes bare på én pasient. Hvis Fermathron® 
brukes på mer enn én pasient, er den ikke 
lenger steril, og det er risiko for fremmed-
legemereaksjon og/eller infeksjon. Fermath-
ron® må ikke resteriliseres da utstyrets funks-
jon kan skades. Fermathron® skal brukes 
med en steril kanyle som skal kasseres etter 
én gangs bruk.
Må ikke brukes ved eventuell skade på den 
sterile emballasjen.
Må ikke brukes etter angitt utløpsdato.
Natriumhyaluronat fremstilles ved fermen-
tering av Streptococcus equi og omhyggelig 
rensing. Legen må imidlertid ta i betraktning 
immunologisk og annen potensiell risiko 
som kan forbindes med injeksjon av alle bi-
ologiske stoffer.
Skal ikke gis til barn.
Det foreligger ingen data om sikkerheten 
ved Fermathron® ved graviditet og amming 
hos mennesker. En avgjørelse om adminis-
trasjon under graviditet og amming tas av 
ortopedisk kirurg.
Følg nasjonale retningslinjer for sikker bruk 
og kasting av kanyler. Søk umiddelbar me-
disinsk hjelp ved eventuell skade.
Bivirkninger
Forbigående smerte og hevelse kan fore-
komme ved intraartikulære injeksjoner.
Septisk artritt, eller artralgi er sjelden en 
inflammatorisk reaksjon, men kan fore-
komme, og kan muligens assosieres med 
Fermathron®.
Uforlikeligheter
Fermathron® er ikke testet for kompatibilitet 
med andre stoffer til intraartikulær injeksjon. 
Samtidig bruk eller -administrasjon av andre 
intraartikulære injeksjonsvæsker anbefales 
derfor ikke.
Oppbevaringsbetingelser
Oppbevares mellom 2°C og 25°C. Må ikke 
fryses. Oppløsningen beskyttes mot lys. 
Sterilt produkt kun til engangsbruk. Må ikke 
brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

Symboler brukt på emballasjen

Batch-kode.

Katalog nummer.

Brukes før-dato.

Må ikke gjenbrukes.

Temperaturgrense 
(oppbevares mellom 2°C 
og 25°C)
Må ikke utsettes for 
sollys.

Må ikke fryses.

Må ikke brukes hvis 
pakningen er skadet.

Sterilisert med aseptisk 
behandlingsteknikk.

Sterilisert med 
etylenoksid.

Produsert dato.

Tilvirker.

 Distributør.

Se bruksanvisningen.

Fermathron® 

Natriumhyaluronat 20 mg/2,0 ml

Användningsområde
För lindring av smärta och stelhet i knäleder, 
höftleder, fotleder och axelleder hos patien-
ter med lätt till måttlig artros på grund av 
degenerativa och traumatiska förändringar 
i synovialleden.
Presentation
Fermathron® är en steril, klar, lösning av 
1,0% natriumhyaluronat i fosfatbuffrad 
koksaltlösning som innefattas i en förfylld 
spruta för intraartikulär engångsinjektion in 
i ledens synovialutrymme.
2,0 ml Fermathron® har steriliserats genom 
filtrering, är innesluten i glas och färdig att 
användas som en engångsspruta. Sprutan 
är förpackad i en blisterförpackning och yt-
tre kartong. Den yttre ytan på den förfyllda 
sprutan har steriliserats med etylenoxid.
Beskrivning och sammansättning
Natriumhyaluronat är en lång polysack-
aridkedja som består av upprepade disack-
aridenheter av D-glukuronat och N-ace-
tyl-D-glukosamin, vilka normalt återinns i 
människokroppen. Fermathron® har ett pH 
som liknar synovialvätska.
Varje mL lösning innehåller: Natriumhyal-
uronat 10 mg, natriumklorid Eur. Ph. 9,0 mg, 
dinatriumvätefosfat Eur. Ph. 0,27 mg, natri-
umdivätefosfat Eur. Ph. 0,092 mg, vatten för 
injektioner Eur. Ph. q.s.
Dosering och administrering
Injektion med Fermathron® ska endast ut-
föras av sjukvårdspersonal som utbildats i 
denna teknik.
Den rekommenderade doseringsregimen 
för patienter med lätt till måttlig artros i 
knäleden är upp till fem injektioner på 2,0 
ml per vecka i knäledens synoviala område. 
Dosregimen bör anpassas av läkaren för in-
jektion in i höftledens, fotledens och axell-
edens synovialutrymme. Det rekommend-
eras att injektionerna i höftleden, fotleden 
och axelleden utförs med hjälp av ultraljud 
eller under fluoroskopisk vägledning.
Rengör huden runt injektionsområdet med 
antiseptisk lösning och låt torka innan injek-
tionen ges.
Om ledutgjutning förekommer ska vätska 
aspireras innan Fermathron® injiceras.
Innehållet i sprutan är sterilt och ska in-
jiceras med hjälp av en steril nål av lämplig 
storlek (19 till 20 gauge nål rekommend-
eras). Sprutan är utrustad med en Luer Lok™ 
(6%) för att garantera säker fastsättning av 
nålen till sprutan.
Kasta sprutan och nålen efter engångsbruk.
Användning
För lindring av smärta och stelhet i knäleder, 
höftleder, fotleder och axelleder hos patien-
ter med lätt till måttlig artros på grund av 
degenerativa och traumatiska förändringar 
i synovialleden.
Hos patienter med lätt till måttlig artros i 
knäleden varar effekten upp till sex månad-
er.  Hur länge effekten varar i  höftleden, fot-
leden och axelleden har inte påvisats.
Effekten av Fermathron® beror på dess 
biokompatibilitet och fysiokemiska 
egenskaper. Låg molekylvikt natriumhyal-
uronat i Fermathron® är en biopolymer som 
består av upprepade disackaridenheter av 
D-glukuronat och N-acetyl-D-glukosamin. 
Trots att det är biosyntetiserat av bakterien 
Streptococcus equi har det visat sig att det 
är samma natriumhyaluronat som finns i 
människokroppen. Hyaluronan kompletter-
ar hyaluronan som finns naturligt i synovi-
almembranen, men som har tömts genom 
degenerativa och traumatiska förändringar 
i synovialleden.
kontraindikationer
Injicera inte Fermathron® om injektionsom-
rådet är infekterat eller där det finns tecken 
på hudsjukdom.
Får inte användas hos patienter med känd 
överkänslighet för natriumhyaluronat.
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
Fermathron® är ett engångsmedel och det 
är avsett att endast användas för en patient. 
Om Fermathron® används för ytterligare en 
patient kan steriliteten äventyras och det 
finns en risk för främmandekroppsreaktion 
och/eller infektion. Fermathron® ska inte 
omsteriliseras eftersom medlets prestanda 
kan äventyras. Fermathron® ska användas 
med en steril nål och kasseras efter en 
engångsanvändning.
Använd inte om den sterila förpackningen 
har skadats.
Använd inte efter utgångsdatum
Natriumhyaluronat framställs genom 
fermentering av Streptococcus equi och 
har renats noggrant. Läkaren bör emellertid 
ta hänsyn till de immunologiska och 
potentiella riskerna som kan associeras med 
injektion av biologiskt material.
Använd inte på barn
Uppgifter saknas när det gäller säkerheten 
för Fermathron® hos gravida och ammande 
patienter. Ortopedikirurgen avgör om läke-
medlet ska administreras under graviditet 
och amning.
Följ nationella eller lokala riktlinjer för säker 
användning och avfallshantering av nålar. 
Kontakta läkare omedelbart om en skada 
inträffar.
Biverkningar
Övergående smärta och svullnad kan uppstå 
i samband med intraartikulära injektioner.
Det är mycket ovanligt att en inflammatorisk 
reaktion, septisk artrit eller ledvärk uppstår 
som kan, men inte behöver ha samband 
med Fermathron®.
Inkompatibiliteter
Fermathron® har inte testats för kompati-
bilitet med andra ämnen för intraartikulär 
injektion. Det rekommenderas därför inte 
att du blandar eller samtidigt administrerar 
andra intraartikulära injicerbara ämnen.
Förvaring
Förvara mellan 2°C och 25°C. Ska ej frysas. 
Skydda från ljus. Steril produkt endast för 
engångsbruk. Använd inte efter utgångs-
datum.

Symboler som används på förpackningen

Batchkod.

Katalognummer.

Utgångsdatum.

inte återanvändning.

Temperaturgräns (affären 
mellan 2°C och 25°C)

Håll borta från solljus.

Ska ej frysas.

Får inte användas om 
förpackningen är skadad.
Steriliserad 
med aseptiska 
bearbetningsmetoder.
Steriliserad med 
etylenoxid.

Tillverkad datum.

Tillverkare.

Distributör.

Se bruksanvisningen.

Fermathron® 

Natriumhyaluronaatti 20 mg/2,0 ml

Käyttötarkoitus
Polvi-, lonkka-, nilkka- tai olkanivelen kivun 
ja jäykkyyden lieventämiseen potilailla, joil-
la on lievä tai keskivaikea synoviaalinivelen 
rappeuma- tai traumamuutoksista johtuva 
nivelrikko.
Esittely
Fermathron® on kirkas neste, joka sisältää 
1,0% suurta natriumhyaluronaattia fosfaatilla 
puskuroidussa suolaliuoksessa ja se on pakat-
tu valmiiksi täytettyyn ruiskuun, joka on tar-
koitettu pistettäväksi nivelen synoviaalitilaan 
nivelensisäisesti.
2,0 ml Fermathron®, sterilisoitu suodattamal-
la, lasin sisällä, käyttövalmis, kertakäyttörui-
sku. Ruisku on pakattu läpipainopakkauksen 
ja pahviseen ulkopakkauksen sisällä. Esitäyte-
tyn ruiskun ulkopinta on steriloitu eteeniok-
sidilla.
Kuvaus ja koostumus
Natriumhyaluronaatti on pitkäketjuinen 
polysakkaridi, joka koostuu ihmiskehossa 
luonnostaan olevista toistuvista D-glukuroni-
hapon ja N-asetyyli-D-glukosamiinin disak-
karidiyksiköistä. Fermathron® -tuotteen pH on 
sama kuin nivelnesteen.
1 ml liuosta sisältää: natriumhyaluronaattia 
10 mg, natriumkloridia Ph. Eur. 9,0 mg, dina-
triumvetyfosfaattia Ph. Eur. 0,27 mg, natrium-
divetyfosfaattia Ph. Eur. 0,092 mg, injektio-
vettä Ph. Eur. q.s.
Annostus ja antotapa
Fermathron® -tuotetta saa pistää vain ter-
veydenhoidon ammattilainen, joka hallitsee 
pistämistekniikan.
Annosteluohje, jota suositellaan lievästä 
polvilumpion nivelrikosta keskiasteiseen 
kärsiville potilaille on korkeintaan viisi 
viikoittaista 2,0 ml:n injektiota polvilumpion 
nivelvoidetilaan. Terveydenhuollon ammatti-
lainen määrittää lonkka-, nilkka- ja olkanive-
len synoviaalitilaan pistettävän annoksen.  
Lonkka-, nilkka- ja olkanivelten pistokset on 
suositeltavaa antaa ultraäänen tai fluoroskoo-
pin avulla.
Puhdista iho puhdistusaineella injektioalueen 
ympäriltä ja anna ihon kuivua ennen injekto-
imista.
Jos nivelessä esiintyy vuotoa, märkä tulisi 
imeä pois ennen Fermathron®in injektoimista.
Ruiskun sisältö on steriiliä ja tulisi injektoida 
sopivan kokoisella steriilillä injektioneulalla 
(19-20-mitan neulaa suositellaan). Ruisku kiin-
nitetään Luer Lok™ (6%) –kiinnityksellä, jotta 
neula on varmasti kunnolla kiinni ruiskussa.
Hävitä ruisku ja neula yhden käyttökerran 
jälkeen.
Käyttöalueet
Polvi-, lonkka-, nilkka- tai olkanivelen kivun 
ja jäykkyyden lieventämiseen potilailla, joil-
la on lievä tai keskivaikea synoviaalinivelen 
rappeuma- tai traumamuutoksista johtuva 
nivelrikko.
Vaikutus kestää lievää tai keskivaikeaa pol-
vinivelen nivelrikkoa sairastavilla jopa kuusi 
viikkoa.
Vaikutuksen kestoa lonkka-, nilkka- tai ol-
kaniveleen ei ole osoitettu.
Fermathron® tuotteen sisältämä molekyyli-
painoltaan pienen natriumhyaluronaatti on 
bipolymeeri, joka koostuu toistuvista D-glu-
kuronihapon ja N-asetyyli-D-glukosamiini-
hapon disakkaridiyksiköistä, ja vaikka se on 
biosyntetisoitu Streptococcus equi –baktee-
rilla, sen on osoitettu olevan samaa kuin 
ihmiskehossa luonnostaan esiintyvän na-
triumhyaluronaatin. Hyaluroona täydentää 
synoviumissa luonnollisesti esiintyvää hyal-
uroonaa, joka on vähentynyt kalvollisen nivel-
en rappeutumisen ja trauman johdosta.

 Vasta-aiheet
Älä injektioi Fermathron®ia, jos injektioalue 
on tulehtunut tai kun on selviä merkkejä 
ihotaudista.
Ei saa käyttää potilaille, jotka ovat yliherkkiä 
natriumhyaluronaatille.
Varoitukset ja varotoimet
Fermathron® on kertakäyttöinen laite ja 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vainyhdelle poti-
laalle. Jos Fermathron® -tuotetta käytetään 
toiselle potilaalle, tuotteen steriiliyttä ei voi 
taata, jolloin vaarana on vieraan esineen 
aiheuttama reaktio ja/tai tulehtuminen. Fer-
mathron® -tuotetta ei saa steriloida uudel-
leen, koska se voi heikentää sen toimivuutta. 
Fermathron® -tuotetta saa käyttää vain sterii-
lin neulan kanssa, joka on hävitettävä yhden 
käyttökerran jälkeen.
Älä käytä, jos steriili pakkaus on vahingoit-
tunut.
Älä käytä viimeisen voimassaolopäivän jäl-
keen. Natriumhyaluronaatti valmistetaan 
käyttämällä Streptococcus equi ja puhdista-
malla huolellisesti. Hoitavan lääkärin tulisi 
kuitenkin ottaa huomioon immunologiset 
seikat ja mahdolliset riskit, jotka liittyvät 
minkä tahansa biologisen aineen injektoimi-
seen.
Ei saa käyttää lapsiin.
Ei ole olemassa todisteita Fermathron®in 
turvallisuudesta ihmisraskauden ja imetyk-
sen yhteydessä. Lääkkeen anto raskauden ja 
imetyksen aikana jää ortopedisen kirurgin 
harkinnan varaan.
Noudata kansallisia tai paikallisia ohjeita neu-
lojen turvallisen käytön ja hävittämisen suh-
teen. Mikäli vahinko sattuu, se tulee hoitaa 
pikaisesti.
Haittavaikutukset
Nivelensisäisten injektioiden yhteydessä 
saattaa esiintyä ohimenevää kipua ja 
turvotusta.
Joskus voi ilmetä tulehdusreaktio, septinen 
niveltulehdus tai nivelkipua, joka on tai ei ole 
yhteydessä Fermathron® -tuotteen käyttöön.
Yhteensopimattomuudet
Fermathron®in yhteensopivuutta muiden 
nivelensisäisten injektioiden kanssa ei 
ole testattu. Tästä syystä ei suositella, 
että Fermathron®ia sekoitetaan yhteen 
tai annetaan samanaikaisesti muiden 
nivelensisäisesti injektoitavien tuotteiden 
kanssa.
Säilytys
Säilytä lämpötilassa 2°C-25°C. Ei saa pa-
kastaa. Suojaa valolta. Steriili tuote vain yhtä 
käyttökertaa varten.. Älä käytä viimeisen vo-
imassaolopäivän jälkeen.

Pakkauksessa käytettävät symbolit

Eräkoodi.

Luettelonumero.

Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivämäärä.

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen.

Lämpötilaraja 
(säilytettävä lämpötilassa 
2°C – 25°C)
Suojeltava 
auringonvalolta.

Ei saa pakastaa.

Ei saa käyttää, 
jos pakkaus on 
vahingoittunut.

Steriloitu aseptisilla 
prosessointitekniikoilla.

Steriloitu eteenioksidilla.

Valmistaja päivämäärä.

Valmistaja.

 Jakelijana.

Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin.

Fermathron® 

Sodio ialuronato 20 mg/2.0 ml

Uso previsto
Per alleviare il dolore e la rigidità delle 
articolazioni di ginocchio, anca, caviglia e 
spalla in pazienti con osteoartrite da lieve a 
moderata a causa di alterazioni degenerative 
e traumatiche dell’articolazione sinoviale.
Presentazione
Fermathron® è una soluzione trasparente 
di ialuronato di sodio LMW al 1,0% sterile in 
soluzione salina tamponata, contenuta in una 
siringa preriempita, prevista per una singola 
iniezione intrarticolare nello spazio sinoviale 
dell’articolazione.
2.0 ml di Fermathron®, sterilizzati mediante 
filtrazione, vengono inseriti in una siringa usa 
e getta di vetro, pronta all’uso. La siringa viene 
confezionata in un blister e in una scatola di 
cartone esterna. La superficie esterna della 
siringa preriempita è sterilizzata con ossido 
di etilene.
Descrizione e composizione
Lo ialuronato di sodio è un polisaccaride a 
catena lunga composto da ripetute unità di-
saccaridiche di acido D-glucuronico e N-ace-
til-D-glucosammina, presenti naturalmente 
nell’organismo umano. Fermathron® ha un pH 
simile al liquido sinoviale.
Ogni ml di soluzione contiene: ialuronato di 
sodio 10 mg, cloruro di sodio Ph. Eur. 9.0 mg, 
disodio idrogeno fosfato Ph. Eur. 0.27 mg, 
sodio diidrogeno fosfato Ph. Eur. 0.092 mg, 
aqua ad injectionem Ph. Eur. q.b.
Dosaggio e somministrazione
L’iniezione di Fermathron® deve essere ese-
guita esclusivamente da un medico con for-
mazione adeguata.
La posologia raccomandata per pazienti con 
osteoartrite del ginocchio di grado da lieve 
a moderato è fino a cinque iniezioni la setti-
mana di 2.0 ml nello spazio sinoviale dell’arti-
colazione del ginocchio. Il regime di dosaggio 
dell’iniezione da praticare nello spazio sinovi-
ale dell’articolazione dell’anca, della caviglia e 
della spalla deve essere adattato dal medico. 
Si raccomanda di praticare le iniezioni nell’ar-
ticolazione dell’anca, della caviglia e della 
spalla sotto guida ultrasonica o fluoroscopica.
Detergere la pelle circostante il sito di iniezi-
one con un antisettico e lasciar asciugare pri-
ma di effettuare l’iniezione.
Se è presente un versamento articolare è nec-
essario aspirarlo prima di effettuare l’iniezione 
di Fermathron®.
Il contenuto della siringa è sterile e va inietta-
to utilizzando un ago da siringa sterile delle 
dimensioni appropriate (si consiglia un ago di 
calibro 19 a 20). La siringa è provvista di Luer 
Lok™ (6%) che garantisce l’applicazione sicura 
dell’ago alla siringa.
Gettate la siringa e l’ago dopo ogni singolo 
utilizzo.
Usi
Per alleviare il dolore e la rigidità delle arti-
colazioni di ginocchio, anca, caviglia e spalla 
in pazienti con osteoartrite da lieve a moder-
ata a causa di alterazioni degenerative e trau-
matiche dell’articolazione sinoviale.
La durata dell’effetto nei pazienti con osteo-
artrite del ginocchio da lieve a moderata è di 
max. sei mesi.  Ad oggi non è ancora stata sta-
bilita la durata dell’effetto nell’articolazione 
dell’anca, della caviglia e della spalla.
L’efficacia di Fermathron® è dovuta alla sua 
biocompatibilità e alle proprietà fisiochi-
miche. Lo ialuronato di sodio basso peso 
molecolare  contenuto in Fermathron® è un 
biopolimero composto da ripetute unità 
disaccaridiche di acido D-glucuronico e 
N-acetil-D-glucosammina e benché sia bi-
osintetizzato dal batterio Streptococcus equi, 
risulta essere identico allo ialuronato di so-
dio presente nell’organismo umano. Il sodio 
ialuronato integra il sodio ialuronato natu-
ralmente presente nella membrana sinoviale 
ma che è stata impoverita dalle modificazioni 
degenerative e traumatiche dell’articolazione 
sinoviale.
Controindicazioni
Non procedere all’iniezione di Fermathron® se 
la zona di iniezione è infetta o nelle zone in cui 
vi è evidenza di malattia cutanea.
Non usare in pazienti con ipersensibilità nota 
allo ialuronato di sodio.
Avvertenze e precauzioni
Fermathron® è un dispositivo monouso ed è 
previsto per l’uso su un solo paziente. Se Fer-
mathron® viene utilizzato su un secondo pazi-
ente se ne compromette la sterilità e sussiste 
il rischio di reazione da corpo estraneo e/o in-
fezione. Fermathron® non deve essere risteril-
izzato per non compromettere le prestazioni 
del dispositivo. Fermathron® deve essere us-
ato con ago sterile, che deve essere smaltito 
dopo un unico uso.
Non usare se la confezione sterile è stata dan-
neggiata.
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
Il sodio ialuronato viene prodotto dalla fer-
mentazione dello Streptococcus equi e rig-
orosamente purificato. Tuttavia, il medico 
dovrebbe considerare i rischi immunologici 
e potenziali che possono essere associati 
all’iniezione di qualunque materiale 
biologico.
Non utilizzare nei bambini.
Non ci sono evidenze riguardanti la sicurez-
za di Fermathron® nella gravidanza umana 
e nell’allattamento. La somministrazione 
durante la gravidanza e l’allattamento è a dis-
crezione del chirurgo ortopedico.
Seguire le linee guida nazionali o locali per 
l’utilizzo in sicurezza e lo smaltimento degli 
aghi. In caso di ferita consultare immediata-
mente un medico.
Effetti indesiderati
Possono verificarsi dolore e gonfiore transitori 
con le iniezioni intramuscolari.
Raramente possono manifestarsi reazioni 
infiammatorie, artrite settica o artralgie, che 
possono essere associate o no a Fermathron®.
Incompatibilità
Fermathron® non è stato testato per accer-
tarne la compatibilità con altre sostanze per 
iniezioni intra-articolari. Perciò la somminis-
trazione contemporanea o l’uso insieme ad 
con altre sostanze iniettabili per via intra-ar-
ticolare non è raccomandata.
Conservazione
Conservare ad una temperatura tra 2°C e 
25°C. Non congelare. Proteggere dalla luce. 
Prodotto sterile per un’unica applicazione. 
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.

Simboli utilizzati sulla confezione

Codice del lotto.

Numero di catalogo.

Usare entro.

Non riutlizzare.

Limiti di temperatura 
(conservare fra 2°C e 25°C)

Tenere al riparo dalla luce 
solare.

Non congelare.

Non usare se la 
confezione è danneggiata
Sterilizzato mediante 
tecniche di 
processamento asettiche.
Sterilizzate ad ossido di 
etilene.

Prodotto data.

Produttore.

 Distributore.

Consultare le istruzioni 
per l’uso.


